WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

Field Manual
No. 55-312

PREFACE

CHAPTER 1.

DISTRIBUTION RESTRICTION: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

*“This publication supersedes FM 55-312, 10 August 1981

*FM  55-312
Headquasters
Depastment of the Army
Washington, DC, 3 April 1991
MILITARY CONVOY OPERATIONS
IN THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
iv
MOBILIZATION MOVEMENT AND CONTROL (MOBCON) 1-1
Motor Convoys 1-1
Convoy Movement and Control 1-1
US Army Forces Command (FORSCOM) 1-1
Numbered Armies in the Continental United States (CONUSA) .......cccovvirrerernnnes 1-1
Automated Convwoy Management in CONUS 1-1
State Area Command (STARC)/Joint State Area Command (JSAC)..................... 1-2
State Movement Control Center (SMCC) 1-2
SMCC Responsibilitieg 1-3
SMCC Operations. 1-3
Convoy Movement Authority 1-3
Routing 14
Highway Identification 14
Route Selection 14
Deconflicting Highway Space 1-5
Manual Conwoy Clearance Requests and Special Hauling Permiits..............ccccevvne. 1-5
Transportation Coordinator Automated
Command and Control Information System (TC-ACCIS) 1-5
Mobilization Convoy Clearance Requests 1-6
Preparation of the Graphic Strip Map 1-6
Communications With En Route Convoys 1-7
Interstate Communications 1-7
Communications Across CONUSA Boundaries 1-7
Interagency Communications 1-7
En Route Assistance Report 1-9
Obtaining Arrival Time 1-9



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

CHAPTER 2.

CHAPTER 3.

APPENDIX A,

APPENDIX B.

APPENDIX C.

APPENDIX D.

APPENDIX E.

APPENDIX F.

CONVOY OPERATIONS PLANNING

Conwvoy Organization Planning
Internal Convoy Organization

Convoy Commander

Serial/March Unit Commanders

Pacesetter

Preparation of Drivers
Assistant Drivers

Convoy Communications

Visual Communications

Civilian Police Traffic Control

Conwoy Identification

Coantenl Vahinla Tdantificatinn
WUMEUL T UVIINRVIV AUVl

Safety Equipment and Warning Devices

Logistical Support

Final Actions Before Departure
CONVOY OPERATIONS

Entering Convoy Routes

Driving On Expressways
Exiting an Expressway.

Rest and Meal Halts On Conventional Highways

Rest and Meal Halts On Expressways

Refueling Halts

Toll Roads, Bridges, and Tunnels
Halts Due to Mechanical Failure

Accident Procedures

Vehicle Accidents Causing a Fire or Creating an Electrical

or Fire Hazard

Convoy Commander’s En Route Report to Clearance Authority

CONVOY CLEARANCE (DD FORM 1265) AND

SPECIAL HAULING PERMIT (DD FORM 1266)

MILITARY VEHICLE AXLEWEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
FORMULAS AND PERCENTAGES

VEHICLE CHARACTERISTICS AND WEIGHT
DISTRIBUTION FOR THE HEAVY-EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTER (HET)

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS SUMMARY
OF SIZE AND WEIGHT LIMITS

CONVOYCOMMANDER’SCHECKLIST

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONVOY WARNING SIGNS

Page

2-1
2-3
24
24
24
24
2-6
2-6
2-6
2-6
2-8
2-8
29
2-10
2-11

3-1
31
32
3-2
32

w33

33
33
34

35

36

B-1

C-1

D-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

*FM 55-312
APPENDIX G. OPERATOR’S REPORT ONMOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT
. (SF 91) G-1
GLOSSARY Glossary-1
Section I. Acronyms and Abbreviations Glossary-1
II. Terms Glossary-3
REFERENCES References-1

INDEX Index-1




WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

PREFACE

This manual is for installation and unit movement coordinators, unit movement officers, convoy
commanders, officers, and honcommissioned officers as guidance for planning, administration, and
operation of convoys within the continental United States (CONUS). It conforms with ARs 55-29 and
55-162 and sets forth the procedures described in FORSCOM Regulation 55-1, implementing those
functions associated with the convoy management system known as mobilization movement control
(MOBCON). Also described are the functions and responsibilities of the state area command
(STARC), the state movement control center (SMCC), the logistical support agencies (LSA), and the
Office of Deputy Chief of Staff for Logistics (ODCSLOG), in their responsibility for the publication
and distribution of the numbered armies in the continental United States (CONUSA) support
directories and their relationship to the user in preparation for convoy movements. The procedures for
MOBCON are applicable for all CONUS active Army, Army Nationa Guard (ARNG), US Army
Reserve (USAR) units, and all other Department of Defense (DOD) organizations involved in convoy
operations.

Physical considerations for the preparation of convoys are described to ensure the maximum safety for
personnel, vehicles, and cargo. Included are the requirements for preparing the drivers,
communications, convoy organizational element lengths, vehicle and convoy identification, and highway
discipline. When the procedures prescribed by this text conflict with local and/or state traffic laws, the
local and state laws will apply.

The proposed target dates for implementing MOBCON as atotal operational system is2d QTR FY 91
for the ARNG and USAR units and FY 92 for the active DOD units.

Unless this publication states otherwise, masculine nouns and pronouns do not refer exclusively to men.

This publication contains copyrighted material.

The proponent of this publication is HQ TRADOC. Send comments and recommendations on DA
Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) directly to Commandant, US
Army Transportation School, ATTN: ATSP-TDL, Fort Eustis, VA 23604-5399.



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM
REFERENCES

FM 55-312

These are the sources quoted or paraphrased in this publication.

AR 5-9. Intraservice Support Installation Area Coordination. 1 March 1984.
AR 55-29. Military Convoy Operations in CONUS. July 1973.

AR 55-162. Permits for Oversize, Overweight, or Other Special Military Movements on Public Highways in the
United States. 1 January 1970.

AR 55-355. Defense Traffic Management Regulation. 31 July 1986.

AR 55-355. Vol 2, Transportation Facility Guide (TFG) Records US Army. 30 September 1987.
AR 190-5. Motor Vehicle Traffic Supervision. 8 July 1988.

AR 385-40. Accident Reporting and Records. 1 April 1987.

AR 385-55. Prevention of Motor Vehicle Accidents. 12 March 1987.

AR 600-55. Motor Vehicle Driver and Equipment Operator Selection, Training, Testing, and Licensing.
26 September 1986.

FR 55-1. Transportation and Travel (Unit Movement Planning)

FM 5-36. Route Reconnaissance and Classification. 10 May 1985.

FM 8-35. Evacuation of the Sick and Wounded. 22 December 1983.

FM 19-25. Military Police Traffic Operations. 30 September 1977.

FM 20-22. Vehicle Recovery Operations. 31 August 1984,

FM 21-11. First Aid for Soldiers. 27 October 1988.

FM 21-17. Drive reelection, Training, and Supervision, Track Combat Vehicles. 11 December 1981.
FM 21-26. Map Reading and Land Navigation. 30 September 1987.

FM 21-60. Visual Signals 30 September 1987.

FM 21-305. Manual for the Wheeled Vehicle Driver. 24 September 1984,
FM 55-15. Transportation Reference Data.. 9 June 1986.

FM 55-30. Army Motor Transport Units and Operations. 14 March 1980.
FM 55-65. Strategic Deployment by Surface Transportation. 10 May 1989.
FM 101-5. Staff Organization and Operations. 25 May 1984,

FM 101-5-1. Operational Terms and Symbols. 21 October 1985.

‘I’M 9-500. Data Sheets for Ordnance Type Materiel. 6 October 1967.

TB 5546-1. Standard Characteristics (Dimensions, Weights, and Cube) for Transportability of Military Vehicles
and Other Outsize/Overweight Equipment.

TB 55-46-2. Standard Transportability Characteristics (Dimensions, Weight, and Cube) for Military Vehicles
and Equipment. 15 January 1990.

References-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

DA Form 285. US Army Accident Investigation Report. August 1980.

DD Form 1265. Request for Convoy Clearance. January 1959.

DD Form 1266. Request for Special Hauling Permitlanuary 1959.

SF 91. Operator Report on Motor Vehicle Accidents. November 1976.

DA Pam 310-10. The Standard Army Publications System (STARPUBS): Users Guide 1 October 1982.
DA Pam 738-750. The Army Maintenance Management System (TAMMS). 15 January 1988.

References-2



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

CHAPTER 1

MOBILIZATION MOVEMENT AND CONTROL (MOBCON)

MOTOR CONVOYS

Within CONUS, amotor convoy isagroup of vehicles
organized for the purpose of control and orderly move-
ment with or without escort protection. A motor convoy
will include--

ZAny group of six or more vehicles temporarily
organized to operate as a column, with or without
escort, proceeding together under a single com-
mander.

ZTen or more vehicles per hour dispatched to the
same destination, over the same route (except
during mobilization and deployment, then all
movements to a mobilization station will require
a convoy clearance).

ZFive or fewer vehicles operating as a column, with
or without escort, proceeding under a single com-
mander (if one or more vehicles require the sub-
mission of a DD Form 1266).

CONVOY MOVEMENT AND CONTROL

A military convoy in CONUS cannot travel on the public
highways without an approved convoy clearance. (AR
55-29 and AR 55-162 are being revised to comply with
FORSCOM Regulation 55-1 which implements the
MOBCON procedures.) Several government agencies
are involved in the planning and execution of military
convoys moving within the continental United States
(CONUS). These agencies practice relatively the same
procedures in peacetime as they do during mohilization.
This chapter discusses these agencies and their role as
it relates to military convoys operating in CONUS,

US ARMY FORCES COMMAND
(FORSCOM)

FORSCOM, FC3 is the proponent for the MOBCON
program being implemented by the Army National
Guard (ARNG). MOBCON places authority for ap-
proval of military convoysin the ARNG State Area
Command (STARC) in each state. (Until al states have

operational MOBCON systems, only RC and NG units
must obtain tommy clearance approval through the
ARNG STARC. Upon FORCOM order, active com-
ponent units will be required to obtain convoy clearance
approval through the ARNG STARC.) The STARC
refers to the premobilization organization. Upon
mobilization, the STARC will then be refereed to as the
Joint State Area Command (JSAC). Within each
STARC, there is a state movement control center
(SMCQC).

NUMBERED ARMIES IN THE
CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES
(CONUSA)

The United States is divided into five CONUSASs. Each
of these commands is responsible for the military opera-
tions that take place within its respective Army area (see

i -1)I Of magjor concern is the effective manage-
ment of military convoys within states, crossing state
lines, and CONUSA boundaries. Maintaining com-
mand and control over military convoys by one com-
mand in peacetime is difficult and during mobilization
would become impossible. Implementation of the
MOBCON initiative by FORSCOM and the National
Guard Bureau (NGB) will provide the CONUSAs with
the assistance needed to manage military use of the
highways effectively.

AUTOMATED CONVOY MANAGEMENT
IN CONUS

The ARNG will issue the MOBCON software to the
SMCC in each state and the District of Columbia. It will
be used as an interim software package until it is
replaced by the Reserve Component Automation Sys-
tem (RCAS).

MOBCON software uses the nationa highway planning
network (NHPN). The NHPN contains approximately
380,000 miles of roadway with 28,500 nodes (road junc-
tions) and 45,000 links (road segments between nodes).
MOBCON software uses the electronic NHPN data
base to schedule and deconflict convoys within CONUS,
After deconflicting the requested convoy movement

1-1



FM 55-312

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

Figure 1-1. The Five CONUSA Commands.

with al other convoys aready scheduled along the
route, the MOBCON software produces an approved
reguest for convoy clearances. It is a test document
which provides the convoy commander with--

ZParagraph 1. Approved road summary data.

ZParagraph 2. Specific route and time schedule.

ZParagraph 3. En Route reporting requirements (if
any.

ZParagraph 4. Remarks.

STATE AREA COMMAND
(STARC)/JOINT STATE AREA
COMMAND (JSAC)

The STARC is responsible for implementing and
managing MOBCON. Convoy management for DOD
convoys will come under the individual STARCS. The
STARC/JSAC will exercise MOBCON of dl units con-
voying in or through its state. They are responsible for
deconflicting and coordinating al convoy movements.

1-2

STATE MOVEMENT CONTROL CENTER
(SMCC)

Within each STARC, there is the SMCC. The SMCC
collects, analyzes, and consolidates all DOD organic
convoy movements and develops a master movement
plan for mobilization and deployment. The directing
element within the SMCC is the defense movement
coordinator (DMC). The SMCC performs the critical
functions involved in operating the convoy movement
control system through the DMC. SMCCs provide the
FORSCOM and CONUSA commanders with informa-
tion about the highway network and status of military
motor movements within each state. The SMCCs ap-
prove unit convoy routes, publish march tables, and
exercise operationa control for the movement of con-
voys within their respective states. SMCCs provide the
communications link between the moving convoy and
its command and control headquarters. SMCCs also
provide the interface between military (DOD) and
civilian (DOT) agencies that control the use of high-
ways, tunnels, and bridges.

When the MOBCON program is fully implemented, the
SMCCs will--

ZApprove al DOD convoys within their states.



ZCoordinate convoy movements with civil
authorities.

ZMonitor and control convoy movements during
major exercises, civil emergencies, and mobiliza-
tion.

NOTE. Each installation must maintain a 24-hour POC
(with telephone number) where the police and/or
SMCC may call for emergency service.

SMCC RESPONSIBILITIES

Each SMCC is responsible for controlling the flow of
military traffic over its state highway system. Through
the DMC, it coordinates and approves convoy clearance
requests (DD Forms 1265 and 1266) for convoys
originating within its state and uploads the convoy re-
guest data to the central MOBCON computer. Con-
voys are scheduled and deconflicted by the central
computer and the approved convoy routing data is
downloaded to the requesting DMC. The DMC reviews
the routing data, adds en route reporting requirements
(if any) and remarks and issues the approved request
for convoy clearance to the moving unit. Specia con-
siderations for centralized control of convoys are--

ZMovement Priority. The senior commander es-
tablishes movement priority. During peacetime,
all convoys will be given the same priority. The
senior comander of an exercise or annual train-
ing period must establish orders of march and
coordinate with the installation or training site
responsible for establishing gate arrival/depar-
ture times. During mobilization, first priority will
be given to deployment convoys moving to meet a
port call established by MTMC. All other convoys
will be second priority.

ZConvoy Length. Convoys will be limited to a max-
imum of one hour in length. This will reduce
conflicts and eliminate along wait while another
convoy passes through a node (road junction).

ZTime Gap. The central computer adds a ten-
minute “tail” to each convoy. Convoy com-
manders must be aware that another convoy could
be scheduled as close as ten minutes behind their
last vehicle.

ZDirection of Movement. MOBCON software al-
lows the DMC to “fix” either the requested arrival
time or the departure time at an installation. This

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

will allow the central computer to ‘backward
plan” to meet a specific arrival time or to “forward
plan” from a specific departure time.

ZRouting. The DMC in each state will coordinate
with the state highway department to establish
approved convoy routes and halt locations.
Route selection by the central computer will nor-
mally default to interstate highways unless the
DMC specifies alternate routes due to traffic con-
gestion, construction, or other restrictive masons.
The DMC'S goa will always be to give the convoy
commander the most practical and direct route
that meets the mission’s requirement and issue
convoy clearances for individual convoys. The
SMCC/DMC is responsible for obtaining the re-
quired movement permits from the state DOT for
oversizeloverweight vehicles and equipment.

SMCC OPERATIONS

The SMCC receives and reviews DD Form 1265 (Re-
guest for Convoy Clearance) and/or DD Form 1266
(Request for Special Hauling Permit) from the UMCs.
After reviewing them, the SMCC will notify the

originator by telephone if any questions or problems
arise concerning the forms| (See Appendix A.

The SMCC processes the forms and assigns a convoy
clearance number (CCN) according to the procedures
described in|£;_ha(mE)2_| under CONVOY |DEN-
TIFICATION, and returns the approved forms with a
road movement table to the originator as an approved
convoy clearance. Convoy clearances will be updated
and resubmitted to the appropriate SMCC anytime

there are any changes to the mobilization movement
plans.

CONVOY MOVEMENT AUTHORITY

A military convoy in CONUS cannot travel on the public
highways without an approved convoy clearance and
CCN. The request for a convoy clearance will be sub-
mitted through the STARC to the SMCC to the DMC.
For the ARNG and USAR units, they must ensure that
their request will arrive at the appropriate STARC NOT
LESS THAN 60 DAY S before the proposed convoy
movement. For active components, their requests will
arrive at the appropriate installation transportation of-
ficer ITO) NOT LESS THAN 30 DAY S before the
proposed convoy movement. The ITO will process the
convoy request and in coordination with the SMCC will
assign a CCN.

1-3



FM 55-312

NOTE: If obtaining a convoy clearance through the
norma procedures would delay the accomplishment of
the required mission, an emergency request to the ap-
propriate approval authority will be made by telephone
or FAX. The approva, CCN, and routing instructions
will be returned by telephone or FAX.

The DMC will immediately process the convoy re-
quests, obtain the required highway permits, and pro-
vide the convoy clearance and CCN to the requesting
unit. He will also advise the units of toll roads, bridges,
and tunnels along the route and provide them with
points of contact for coordination.

The DMC must also obtain permission from the toll
authorities when toll roads, bridges, and tunnels are
under the control of an agency other than the state or
city government.

ROUTING

The primary goal in routing a convoy is to ensure its safe
and timely arrival at destination. The following must be
considered to accomplish this goal:

ZState DOT requirements and restrictions on
length, width, height, weight, and cargo types.

ZThe effects of military traffic on the civilian
population and emergency operations as well as
other military convoys.

ZThe most practical and direct route from origin to
dedtination that is available.

ZThe laws and regulations governing the use of
special-use routes.
HIGHWAY IDENTIFICATION

The four principle types of highways are the US Inter-
state, US highways, state highways, and county roads.
Each type of highway has a different marking and num-
bering system.

Markers

The four principle types of highway markers (signs)
include--

ZUS interstates which display a shield-shaped red,
white, and blue sign.

1-4

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

ZUS highways which display a shield-shaped white
sign with black lettering.

ZState highways which show round signs.

ZCounty roads which display square- or diamond-
shaped signs.

Numbering System

Under the federal highway numbering system, even
numbers generally indicate east-west routes and odd
numbers north-south routes. Low numbers in each 100
series of the federal highway system usually begin in
either the east or north and increase numerically as they
progress west or south.

In the interstate highway numbering system, two-digit
odd numbers designate rural routes that run generaly
north-south (1-75) and two-digit even numbers identify
rural routes that generally run east-west (1-64). Routes
numbered in the hundreds (1-275) are interstate spur
routes.

The numbering system for US highways is directly op-
posite of the US interstate numbering system. Under
the US highway numbering system, the low numbers are
found in the south and west while the high numbers
appear in the east and north.

ROUTE SELECTION

The convoy commander makes the initial selection of
the best route before completing Section |11, Route
Data, DD Form 1265 or 1266. Coordination with the
ITO/UMC and/or UMO is paramount.

After making a map reconnaissance, follow up with a
ground reconnaissance. The convoy commander may
request the SMCC to recommend one or more routes
for evaluation during a ground reconnaissance. The
convoy commander may aso request that the convoy be
routed through specific intersections. Some factors that
may influence the route selection but will not be shown
on maps are--

ZMaximum weight limitations on bridges and cul-
verts.

ZMaximum width and height clearances on high-
ways, bridges, tunnels, and other overhead
obstacles. If planning to use a toll highway,
bridge, or tunnel, REMEMBER TO CHECK
THE WIDTH AND HEIGHT FOR TOLL
BOOTH CLEARANCE.



NOTE: Vehicles transporting POL, oxygen, acetylene
or other compressed gases, or carrying military ex-
plosives may be placed under severe operating restric-
tions or prohibited from using tunnels.

DECONFLICTING HIGHWAY SPACE

The SMCCs will deconflict road space within their
respective states based on movement priority,
availability of the requested route, and logistical support
requirements.

DMCS will schedule convoy movements to maximize the
effective use of the highway network. They are
authorized to change convoy routes to avoid road space
conflicts. Route changes will only be made as a last
resort. Adequate servicelrest facilities and communica-
tions must be available along the aternate routes. The

primary goal is to assure that all convoys are able to

arrive at their destination at or before their latest arriva
time.

MANUAL CONVOY CLEARANCE
REQUESTS AND SPECIAL HAULING
PERMITS

When DD Form 1265 or DD Form 1266 is submitted to
the SMCC, the following information will be included:

ZA strip map of the proposed convoy route in four
copies with one copy added for each state to be
transverse.

ZThe name of the local UMC or UMO at the point
of origin.

The manual request will be submitted through com-
mand channels so that it will arrive within the specified
time frames. All sections of the form must be con-
pleted.

The convoy commander should identify specific check-
points in addition to the required location and duration
of each halt in Block 14 (Proposed Routing). The
MOBCON software will route the convoy through them
if they are available for use. In addition, the convoy
commander may request, in Block 20 (REMARKS),
that specific points be avoided.

Once the convoy clearance request has been reviewed
and processed by the approving authority, the unit is
issued a CCN. The movement of the convoy to which it
applies MUST be conducted as the convoy clearance

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

directs. Deviations are not authorized without prior
coordination with the approving authority.

It is here that command emphasis is required. The
convoy commander must ensure that the routing
specified on the appoved convoy clearance is followed

and that the ETA and ETD are met at each of the

checkpoints and rest halts. (MOBCON software
schedules convoys at 10-minute intervals.)

DD Form 1266 is the manual convoy clearance request
used to request permission to move oversize and/or
overweight vehicles on public roads. It will be submitted
in four copies with one copy added for each state to be
traversed.

N : pute military vehicles axle weights, refer
toiAgEendix B| For the movement of the heavy-equip-
ment transporter (HET) and accompanying loads. see
To determine the legal maximum dimen-
sions and weight authorized for vehicles on the highway,

[see Appendix DI (It is applicable for all states within

CONUS. This chart is updated on an annual basis.)

NOTE: Only identical vehicles with loads of uniform
weight maybe listed on the same DD Form 1266. Each
vehicle driver must have a copy of the approved DD
Form 1266.

TRANSPORTATION COORDINATOR
AUTOMATED COMMAND AND
CONTROL INFORMATION SYSTEM
(TC-ACCIS)

On military posts where active units are stationed, the
UMOs and UMCs will each be provided with TC-
ACCIS. Each unit that has access to this program will
be able to use it to coplete its DD Forms 1265 and/or
DD Forms 1266 and have them approved through the
established system. The ITOs have been granted the
authority to approve DD Form 1265 for active
FORSCOM units and to assign CCNs. The system for
assigning CCNs through TC-ACCOS for FORSCOM
unitsis different than the procedure described under
MOBCON. This difference in the numbering systemis
described in [Chapter 2] under CONVOY |DEN-
TIFICATION. Once MOBCON has been distributed
throughout the active DOD units and is fully imple-
mented, FORSCOM and active units will then use the
same procedures and numbering system for their con-
voys as the ARNG and USAR units.

1-5



WWW,

FM 55

MOBILIZATION CONVOY CLEARANCE
REQUESTS

Mobilization convoy clearances prepared by USAR and
ARNG units will be based on the mobilization station
planning system (MSPS) or superseding command
guidance and forwarded through the chain of command
to the SMCC for review and approval. Once approved,
these clearances will be issued and returned back
through the chain of command to the requesting unit.
They will be retained in the unit's mobilization plan.

Mobilization convoy clearances will be a part of the
mobilization plan which is validated and approved every
two years. This plan will be updated when there are
significant changes that will affect a convoy’s movement.
These changes may consist of --

ZChange of mobilization date (M-date).
ZChange in convoy release points (gate changes).

ZChange in the time length of the convoy of 5 or
more minutes.

ZReorganization of the the unit.

ZChange in the rate of march of 5 or more miles in
an hour (MIH).

ZChange in the immediate chain of command.

ZAddition or deletion of oversize/overweight
vehicles.

ZRoute or halt changes.
ZChanges in logistical support requirements.

ZAddition or deletion of hazardous cargo.

PREPARATION OF THE GRAPHIC STRIP
MAP

The strip map will show an itinerary picture of the route
over which the convoy will trawl. The following eight
items must be shown on the strip map:

ZStart point (SP). The SP is the location where the
convoy must start. At the SP, the convoy comes
under the active control of the convoy com-
mander. The convoy is formed (at the SP without
stopping) by the successive arrival of the units in
it. Once the SP is passed, each unit should be

SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

traveling at the rate of speed and vehicleinterval
stated in the operation order. When selecting an
SP, select a place which is easily recognized on the
map and on the ground; also ensure that it is
readily accessible and located so that any element
of the convoy can reach it without moving through
another element of the convoy.

ZRelease point (RP). The RPisthat place where
certain elements of the column are released. It
must be clearly shown on the strip map. As with
the SP, the convoy passes the RP without halting
and at the rate and vehicle interval stated in the
operation order.

ZRest areas. Rest areas provide rest, personal
relief, messing, refueling, inspection and main-
tenance, and schedule adjustment while alowing
other traffic to pass. Short halts normally last 10
minutes and should take place every 2 hours--10
minutes before the full hour. This time is included
in the road march. Long halts are for dining,
refueling, and bivouacing. Generally, al elements
of the convoy halt at the same time so that the time
gaps between vehicles remain the same. Every
effort should be made so that dining and refueling
halts coincide. Halt areas must be clearly shown
on the strip map.

NOTE: The first halt is for 15 minutes. The additional
five minutes alow truck personnel to recheck the loads
and secure if necessary.

ZRoutes.
z Magjor cities and towns.

ZCritical points and checkpoints (CPs). Check-
points are points designated along the route to
control the convoy. Choose easily recognized fea-
tures as checkpoints and clearly identify them on
the strip map provided to each driver. CPs are
always numbered consecutively.

ZDistance between checkpoints (in CONUS dis-
tance will adways be shown in miles).

ZNorth orientation.
The strip map will be detailed but not so cluttered with

information that it is unreadabl €| (See Figure 1-2, page
1-8). Listed are examples of what will be shown:

ZRoute data. The basic route data will include
route numbers. major intersections, and mileage



between points. Whenever possible, in sets or
separate strip maps will be made up showing
routes through metropolitan areas or entrance:
into rest halts and refeuling sites| See Figure 1-3,

page 1-9.

ZMovement control data. Arrival and departure
times at the SP, CP, RP, state lines, and dl halts.

ZLogistical support data. The location of al logis-
tical support facilities. This will include the pro-
cedures for reguesting/obtaining medical and
maintenance support.

COMMUNICATIONS WITH EN ROUTE
CONVOYS

During peacetime, convoys will normally not be re-
quired to report their movement progress. During
mobilization or selected exercises, special instructions
will be provided in paragraph 3 of the convoy movement
order. It may direct the convoy commander to report to
the appropriate SMCC on departure, at selected rest
halts en route, and on arrival at destination. If highway
regulation point teams (HRPTS) are available, convoy
commanders may be directed to report by tactical radio
while moving past the HRPT.

Each SMCC must establish a communication network
that will allow them to maintain communications with
en route convoys. In addition, the SMCC will also es-
tablish communications with other SMCCs and selected
federal, state, and local agencies.

NOTE: The primary means of communication between
the SMCC and the convoy commander is the commer-
cial telephone. The SMCCswill list (block 20 of the
convoy clearance) the telephone numbers and radio fre-
guencies to be used by each convoy originating and
operating in their states. Long distance telephone calls
will be toll free or collect.

Convoy commanders will report to the SMCC of the
state through which they are passing according to the
convoy clearance. They wil] use the convoy en route
report shown ir| Figure 1-4) page 1-10. These reports
will be made at designated points along the convoy
route. These points are called en route reporting points
(ERPs). Unless it is absolutely necessary to do other-
wise for movement control procedures, ERPs will be
established at rest halts. These ERPs will advise the
SMCC of road conditions, security threats, or any other
situation that could affect the road movement. This

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

data is then entered into the National Highway Data
Store. This process allows the SMCC to receive real-
time reports on actual highway conditions from moving
convoys. The location of each convoy can then be
graphically displayed. Emergency requests, weather in-
formation, traffic, road conditions, and other factors are
entered into the data store. The SMCC can immedi-
ately evaluate highway and traffic conditions, congested
points, and when necessary, revise convoy routes or
movement schedules to ensure a smooth flow of traffic.
This will aso allow the DMC to consolidate individual
trucks and/or buses into convoys to avoid delays around
mobilization stations (MSs) and ports of embarkation
(POES).

NOTE: A convoy commander is not expected to allow
the reporting requirement to interfere with the opera-
tion of the convoy. Attempts to contact the SMCC
should not be allowed to delay the convoys scheduled
departure by more than 10 minutes, then the convoy
commander will leave a message and proceed as
scheduled. The SMCC will then be contacted at the
next scheduled ERP.

INTERSTATE COMMUNICATIONS

Each SMCC will establish communications with the
SMCCs of adjoining states. The SMCC will aso notify
an adjoining state's SMCC if the convoy is off schedule
by 15 minutes or more. Convoy operations in peacetime
are generally not a problem. But during mobilization or
deployment, the competition for road space and sup-
port will be ma$|ve MOBCON addresses this prob-
lem[Figure 1-5] page 1-11 shows the simplified convoy
communication between the SMCCs in the coordinating
process between state clearance authorities.

COMMUNICATIONS ACROSS CONUSA
BOUNDARIES

The interstate communication network should include
the SMCCs in states outside the Army area to the extent
possible. This communication is particularly important
when processing convoy clearance requests for convoys
crossing Army area boundaries.

INTERAGENCY COMMUNICATIONS

Each SMCC aso must maintain effective communica-
tions with other agencies involved in the convoy move-
ment; for instance, civilian agencies, state police, and
logistical support agencies.

1-7



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

1-8

LEGEND
@W ROUTE SP START POINT
@srns ROUTE RP RELEASE POINT
CP CHECK POINT
® PARKING R REST AREA

NOTE: A strip map may or may not be to scale.

Figure 1-2. Strip Map.



EN ROUTE ASSISTANCE REPORT

This type of report requires the immediate action or a
decision by the SMCC and/or coordination with other
agencies. These reports may include emergency re-
quests, medical aid, law enforcement or security threat
assistance, logistical support requests, or a convoy
clearance revision.

OBTAINING ARRIVAL TIME

Three types of convoys operate over the public high-
ways: administrative (peacetime), mobilization, and
deployment. The type of convoy will determine how the
convoy arrival time can be found.

Administrative Convoys

The commander must coordinate directly with the in-
stallation or the command that directed the move to
determine arrival/ departure gates and times. Com-
munication with the responsible organization may be
made directly by the moving unit or through normal

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

command channels, depending on the local command
policy.

Mobilization Convoys

These are convoys conducted for moving mobilized
National Guard and Reserve Component units from
their home station (HS) to their designated MS. The
arrival times for these convoys are established by the MS
in conjunction with the appropriate SMCC.
FORSCOM Regulation 55-1 outlines specific proce-
dures for obtaining the arrival times for mobilization
CONVoys.

Deployment Convoys

These are convoys conducted for moving military units
to a POE. Determining arrival times for these convoys
is based on air/sea POE's gate arrival times (port cals)
and, as in the case of mobilization convoys, is the result
of coordination between the installation and the SMCC.
Procedures for determining arrival times for deploy-
ment convoys are also outlined in FORSCOM Regula-
tion 55-1.

N ————p

FETCHET AVE.

Figure 1-3. Andrews AFB Refueling Site.

1-9



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

1, UNIT 2, CONVOY NUMBER: |3. LOCATION (GIVE ERP NUMBER, OR
DESIGNATION: "DESCRIBE LOCATION):

XXXX  |Aeor9c|  zorg

4. ARRIVAL |5, DEPARTURE|6. ROAD/WEATHER CONDITIONS (DESCRIBE CONDITIONS
TIME: TIME: AFFECTING CONVOY MOVEMENTS):

poop | oo | CLEAR AUD DRY

7. CONVOY STATUS: (DESCRIBE OPERATIONAL STATUS OF THE CONVOY TO INCLUDE
VEHICLES DISABLED, LOST, RECOVERED, AND ANY OTHER PROBLEMS
AFFECTING THE MOVEMENT):

Coxuyc?/ N JIME — o PeAD PPOBLEMS,

6. REQUESTS/INFORMATION FOR SMCC (GIVE REQUESTS FOR SUPPORT OR ANY
OTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING THE CONVOY MOVEMENT):

AoVE REPUMRED

9. MESSAGES FROM SMCC (COPY ANY INFORMATION/INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED FROM
THE SMCC DURING THE EN ROUTE REPORT):

Mo/l &

Figure 1-4. Example of a Convoy En Route Report.

1-10



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

NERINNY
AN
“/ INRIVAAN

Figure 1-5. MOBCON |Interstate Communication.

1-11



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

CHAPTER 2

CONVOY OPERATIONS PLANNING

CONVOY ORGANIZATION PLANNING

Small convoys of 20 vehicles or fewer can usualy be sent
out as one group. But, in planning any appreciable sized
convoy, the basic requirement is to organize the given
number of vehicles into manageable groups.

When operating within CONUS, a convoy should not
exceed 60 minutes or battalion vehicle strength in length
and will not exceed one hour pass time. Therefore,
understanding time and distance factors is critical when
planning a convoy. shows the relationship
between distance factors and time factors.

Distance Factors

The following explains distance factors:

ZL ength--the length of the roadway the convoy
occupies, measured from the front bumper of the
first vehicle to the rear bumper of the last vehicle.

ZRoad space--the length of roadway occupied by a
convoy or subgroup and any space added to the
length that may be required for safety or to main-
tain flexibility. It is the sum of the lengths of the
vehicles, the gaps between vehicles, the gaps be-
tween march elements, and the space allowed on
the road to avoid conflict with leading and follow-
ing traffic.

ZGap—-the distance between successive vehicles,
called vehicle distance, or between elements of a
convoy or successive convoys, called column gap.
It is measured from the rear of one element to the
front of the following element.

ZL ead--the linear spacing between the heads of
elements in a convoy or between heads of succes-
sive vehicles, march units, or serials.

ZRoad distance--the distance from point to point
by road.

ZRoad clearance distance--the distance that the
head of a convoy must travel for the entire convoy
to clear a given section of the road. It is the sum
of the convoy’'s length and road distance.

Time Factors
The following describes time factors:

ZTime length--the time required for a convoy or a
subgroup to pass a given point. It is also referred
to as “pass time.”

ZTime space--the time consumed while a convoy or
one of its subgroups proceeds past any point en
route. It includes the time gaps between subor-
dinate elements and additional time required for
safety and for maintaining flexibility needed at the
rear of the column.

ZTime gap-the period of time between successive
vehicles or elements, measured from rear to front,
as they move past any given point.

Z Time lead--the period of time between individual
vehicles or element of a convoy, measured from
head to head, as they pass a given point.

ZTime distance--the time required to move from
one point to another at a given rate of march.

ZRoad clearance time--the total time a convoy or
an element needs to travel over and clear a section
of road. Road clearance time equals time dis-
tance plus time length.

Convoy Organizational Elements

A convoy commander can better control a convoy if itis
broken into smaller, more manageable groups. There

are three organizational element hese
elements are explained as follows| (see Figure 2-2):

ZMarch column. This is, for all practical purposes,
the tommy itsdlf. It is made up of al the vehicles
proceeding in a single move over the same route.
A small conoy will consist of only a march
column, but for alarger convoy, the march column
will be made up of two or more serials.

2-1



WWW,SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

VENCLE FACTORS

Q RDAD CLEARANCE 1im¢

Figure 2-1. Distance and Time Factors.

ZSerial. The serial isasubdivision of the march NOTE: To ensure the freedom of movement necessary
column. It consists of elements of a march column to exercise proper control, the convoy commander has
(convoy) moving from one area over the same no prescribed place in the convoy.

route at the same time. All the elements move to

the same area and are grouped under a serial ZHead. This is the first task vehicle of the convoy,

commander who is directly responsible to the
convoy commander. Each serial istemporarily
assigned an alphabetical, numerical, or other kind
of designation. This kind of identification makes
it easier to prepare mad movement graphs, issue
instructions, and report progress. A seriad maybe
divided into two or more march units.

it is marked with a blue flag or light and carries
the subordinate commander known as the
pacesetter.” The pacesetter rides in this vehicle
and sets the pace in order to maintain the
prescribed schedules and rates of march and
leads the convoy on the proper route.

ZMain body. Following right behind the head

ZMarch unit. This is the smallest organized sub
group of the convoy. It is used for command and
control between rest halts where a serial cannot
pass a route constriction point uninterrupted.

(pacesetter) is the column's main body. Since the
main body is the largest part of the convoy, it can
be subdivided into serials and march units for
easier control and management.

Convoy Functional Elements ZTrail. The trail is the last element of a march

All convoys, regardless of size, are made up of three

functional elements--head, body, and trail. These ele-
ments are explained as follows|(see Figure 2-3)]

2-2

column, consisting of maintenance and medical
personnel. The trail officer is responsible for
march discipline, breakdowns, straggling
vehicles, and control at the scene of any accident



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

MARCH UNIT

MARCH UNIT

RS 2NN S R 2 2

MARCH UNIT MARCH UNIT

A 4 s
h SERIAL - t SERIAL ---—-n---*’
< MARCH COLUMN »

Figure 2-2. Convoy Organizational Elements.

involving his march unit until the arrival of civilian
authorities. (He represents the convoy com-
mander in those functions.) Assigned main-
tenance personnel repair and recover disabled
vehicles. Trail party vehicles will display interna-
tional orange safety flags and be fitted with a
rotating amber warning light (RAWL) and a
CCN. There is no static position for vehicles
within the trail party.| iFiéure 2-4) shows equip-
ment that can potentially be included in the trail.)

When developing convoy operation orders, the convoy
commander will--

ZDesignate the serial/march unit commanders.
ZDesignate a pacesetter.

ZAppoint atrail officer and a trail prey.

NOTE: The trail officer may also act as the claims
officer.

ZEnsure the installation’ s staff judge advocate's
office briefs the individual assigned as claims of-
ficer.

Zlnstruct the trail party on how to evaluate disabled
vehicles, what to do in the event of an accident,
and what maintenance support is available along
the route.

NOTE: For a convoy with no trail party, call the nearest
installation for assistance.

INTERNAL CONVOY ORGANIZATION

The placement of the vehiclesin an organizational ele-
ment of atommy is determined by many factors. One
of the mgjor factors is the danger of rearend collisions
on modern expressways. To reduce the possibility of
injury to personnel, place vehicles transporting troops
in the first march unit of the main body of the convoy.

When empty trucks or trucks loaded with general cargo
are available, use them as buffer vehicles between those
transporting personnel and those loaded with hazard-
Oous cargo.

WARNING

Do not place troops in vehiclse transporting
flammable fuels or other hazardous cargoes.

Other factors to consider--

Position those vehicles that require the longest
unloading time near the front of the main body of
the tommy. This will shorten the turnaround
time.

If the convoy consists of tractor-trailers, have one
tractor or bobtail per 10 tractor-trailers to support
the recovery section of the convoy.

The designated pacesetter is the first or |;eading

task vehicle in each serial/march unit and is
responsible for regulating the speed.

Vehicles transporting hazardous cargo should be
placed in the last serial of the convoy but not in
the trail party.



FM 55-312

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

HEAD

¥

P O O O O T O R O a1

¢ MAIN BODY »]

TRAIL

v ¥

Figure 2-3. Functional Elements of a Convoy.

Convoy commanders can use the three-part checklist in
mt when conducting convoy operations. This
checklist aids in identifying and completing all of the
tasks required to plan, organize, and conduct a convoy
operation.

CONVOY COMMANDER

Each convoy will be organized under the control of a
convoy commander. Since the convoy commander must
be free to supervise the movement of the convoy, there
is no specified location for him in the convoy. The
convoy commander should refrain from infiltrating
through the convoy unless it is absolutely necessary for
control. The convoy commander should have contact
with al subordinate commanders during the movement.
Maximum use will be made of radio communications.

SERIAL/MARCH UNIT COMMANDERS

Serial/march commanders are positioned where they
can best control their convoy element. Although com-
manders may want to place themselves at the head of
their units, it is not recommended because it will restrict
their ability to control al of their vehicles. It is easier to
control a unit from the rear. From this position, the
commander will be aware of the condition of the
vehicles that may fall out because of mechanical failure
and are able to provide for the drivers and any troops or
cargo that they may be transporting. They will also be
able to take charge at the scene of an accident involving
drivers under their supervision until traffic accident
instigation personnel arrive. Should the march unit
be held up, the commander will be able to move up to
the source of trouble and make the necessary adjust-
ments.

2-4

NOTE: Convoy, serial, and march unit commanders
should avoid driving in the left-hand lane because the
limited speed of military vehicles can easily cause them
to become a hazard to faster moving civilian traffic.

PACESETTER

The convoy commander will designate a pacesetter for
the convoy. The pacesetter is the first vehicle in the
march column and is normally the slowest, heaviest
vehicle in the march column, excluding oversize/over-
weight vehicles The pacesetter will--

ZSet and maintain the pace established by the con-
voy commander.

ZCheck the time at start points, critical points,
checkpoints, and release points.

ZApprise the convoy commander of any obstacles
or road hazards that confront the convoy (road
blocks, washouts, or any other obstacle) and may
cause a deviation from the established route.

* Control the convoy speed in preparation for exit-
ing or entering highways and/or entering tunnels.

PREPARATION OF DRIVERS
The convoy commander, or his designate, ensures that--

ZDrivers are aware of changes required by PER-
MITS prior to the convoy movement.

ZDrivers and assistant drivers possess a valid Op-
tional Form (OF) 346 (US Government Motor
Vehicle operator’s ldentification Card).



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

BOBTAIL

WRECKER

Figure 2-4. Equipment Included in the Trail.

ZOnly experienced drivers are selected to operate
vehicles on public highways for convoy assign-
ment, when possible. (This does not apply when
a convoy is dispatched solely for driver training
pUrposes.)

ZPersonnel with limited driving experience prac-
tice their driving before going on an expressway.
This enables drivers to adjust to expressway driv-
ing and correct errors pointed out by supervisory
personnel.

ZDrivers have had 8 hours rest during the 12 hours
before convoy departure time.

Convoy commanders also ensure that drivers are
briefed thoroughly before the convoy departs. The fol-
lowing areas should be covered:

ZCompliance with traffic signals.

NOTE: Military vehicles do not have the right-of-way
over civilian traffic except under prescheduled emer-
gency moves cleared and coordinated with state officals
and escorted by police authorities.

ZRoute.

ZMaximum and minimum speeds for segments of
the route.

ZPolicing rest halts.

ZDistance between vehicles (urban areas, ex-
pressways, conventional routes, and entrance and
exit routes).

NOTE: To ensure an orderly movement, an established
interval between vehicles must be maintained. These
intervals are the time gaps between vehicles. A simple
rule to use is the “4-second rule.” This will establish an
interval of 4-seconds between vehicles in the convoy.
This interval can be maintained regardliess of the speed
of the convoy, and it allows for the space between
vehicles to be adjusted as the rate of march changes.
This 4-second time interva can be estimated if the driver
of each vehicle watches the vehicle in front of him. As
that vehicle passes a point on the highway (a definite
point such as a sign post or tree), the driver counts the
number of seconds until he passes that same point. This
will give the time interval. Based on thistime interval,
the driver can either increase speed or decrease speed
as required.

ZObedience to civil and military police and traffic
escorts.

ZL ocation and time of rest and meal halts.
ZDestination and use of strip maps.
ZEntering and leaving expressways.

ZEmergency halts.

2-5



WW\W.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

ZAction to take if separated from the convoy.
ZUse of highway warning kits.

ZWhat to do if the vehicle breaks down.
ZRefueling procedures.

ZPhone numbers to call for medical and main-
tenance support and their locations along the
route of march. All supervisory personnel must
know this information.

ZCommunications to be used during the road
march, for instance, radio, visua signals, sign mes-
sages, and audio signals.

ZAvoidance of highway shoulders for halts except
under emergency conditions.

ZLocation and identification of destination includ-
ing name and phone number of the point of con-
tact.

ZOperation of headlights on low beam during the
entire trip except when prohibited by local civil
authorities.

ZSecurity.

ASSISTANT DRIVERS

If possible, assign an assistant driver to each vehicle in
the convoy. The assistant drivers must have in their
possession a valid OF 346 for the type of vehicle that they
are assigned to in the convoy. In addition to sharing
driving time, the assistant driver will--

ZR ay signals from the convoy commander to fol-
lowing vehicles.

Z Check route and highway markers to ensure that
directions contained on the strip map are being
followed.

Z Assigt the driver to ensure that the lanes are clear
when changing lanes, entering or exiting ex-
pressway ramps, or passing slow moving traffic.

Z Observe the person driving for symptoms of
fatigue.

Z Perform duties to assist in the smooth, safe opera-
tion of the vehicle.

2-6

NOTE: The assistant driver does not “seep” in the cab--
he is there to assist the driver. The use of an assistant
driver DOES NOT double the amount of driving time
for the convoy.

CONVOY COMMUNICATIONS

Convoy and march unit commanders and NCOICs must
be able to effectively communicate with their subor-
dinate leaders and vehicle drivers. To be effective, com-
munications used during convoy operations must be well
planned and understood by all personnel involved in the
movement. Radio is the principle means of communica-
tions within a motor convoy. It allows for the rapid
transmission of orders and messages between widely
separated elements in a convoy. Plans for its use must
be given in orders, in the unit SOP, and in the movement
plan.

VISUAL COMMUNICATIONS
Sign messages may be written on a board and posted

along the route or displayed by a guide in view of the
oncoming vehicles. In the event of radio silence or for

other reasons, the drivers or tliei.Lassj.SI.auLs_Qan use
visual signals for convoy control|(see Figure 2-5).

CIVILIAN POLICE TRAFFIC CONTROL

Obtain the assistance of civilian police whenever pos-
sible for al critical areas not on military reservations
through which the convoy will pass. These areas include
major intersections, entrances to and exits from ex-
pressways and main routes, densely populated and in-
dustrial areas, and entrances to and exits from rest halt
areas. Request the installation provost marshall ar-
range for civilian police support in the immediate
vicinity of the installation where the convoy originates.
Request police support for more distant areas through
the SMCC at the time the preplanned documentation
(DA Forms 1265 and 1266) are submitted.

CAUTION

Instruct traffic guides that convoy drivers do not
have priority over civilian traffic when not on a
military reservation. And that they have NO
authority to disregard traffic lights or other traffic
devices on public roads.




WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM FM 55-312

@ D @ L&

4 \- (’k@ - ¥
) f Q\ -
E4 F?" QO D T
LB BN oo B KR
o ]

NIGHTTIME VISUAL HAND SIGNALS
q P
o 1—) °

. STOP
MOVE OUT Muove IN HE VE RSE OR STOP t NGINES,
GO FORWARD

START P NG NE S THRN RIGHT TURN LEET

Figure 2-5. Daytime/Nighttime Visua Hand Signals.

2-7



FM 55-312

CONVOY IDENTIFICATION

Each convoy will be identified by its CCN. For ARNG

and USAR convoys, the SMCC in whose state the con-
voy originates assigns the CCN at the time that they
prepare the convoy clearance request. This number will
identify the convoy during its entire movement. The
CCN will be placed on both sides of each vehicle and, if
possible, on the front and back of al the vehicles in the

convoy as shown in Figure 2-6. The CCN will also be
placed on the top of the hood of the lead and last vehicles
of each march unit.

For both peacetime and mobilization/deployment, the
CCN will be an eight digit, three-part figure that will
consist of the two-letter abbreviation of the issuing state
(for example, VA for Virginia, KS for Kansas, CA for
Cadlifornia, and so forth), a five-digit control number,
and a one-digit type-of-movement designator such as
oversize, overweight, or hazardous cargo.

CCNs are assigned in sequence on an annual basis. The
first digit of the control number is the last digit of the
calendar year; the next four digits are the numerical
sequence of the convoy. The types of movement desig-
nators are outsize/overweight vehicles - S; explosives -
E, hazardous cargoes - H, and all other convoys - C. For
example, the eighty-first convoy originating in the state
of Virginiain 1990 and carrying general cargo will be
assigned the convoy number VA-00081-C.

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

For active duty units, the ITO provides the CCN through
TC-ACCIS. There are ten digits in the CCN. The first
two digits identify the post from which the tommy
originates, the next four digits are the Julian date; the
next three digits are the sequence number followed by a
single digit type of movement designator. For example,
FE 0234039 C would be a convoy leaving from Fort
Eustis on 22 August 1990, it is the 39th convoy of the day,
and it is aregular convoy without any special require-
ments.

CONTROL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION

The first task vehicle (pacesetter) in each element of the
convoy must have on its front, directly below the
windshield or in some other conspicuous location, a sign
with 4-inch black reflective letters on a yellow back-
ground reading CONVOY FOLLOWS. The last vehicle
of each convoy element, other than the control vehicle,
will have on the rear a sign reading CONVOY AHEAD.
CONVOY AHEAD signs are not on maintenance or
medical vehicles unless that vehicle's purpose is to rep-

resent the end of the convoy. The convoy signs will be
prepared according to the specifications in Appendix F.
Mark each march unit of the convoy with flags 12 inches
in height and 18 inches in length as follows:

| [am vy
| A |

VA 00081 C

Figure 2-6. Placement of ARNG and USAR Convoy Clearance Number.

2-8



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

ZThe lead vehicle s fitted with a blue flag and the
rear vehicle with a green flag--mount the flag on
left front of the lead and trail vehicle, respectively,
S0 that it is will not interfere with the vision of the
driver or with any functional component of the
vehicle (see Figure 2-7).

ZThe vehicles of the convoy commander and the
march unit commanders must carry on the left
front bumper a white and black flag. Thisflag is
divided diagonally from the lower left corm to
the upper right corner with the upper left triangle
white and the lower right triangle black.

ZTrail party vehicles will carry an international
orange safety flag. State and local police or MP
escort vehicles will not display convoy identifica-
tion flags.

ZA rotating or M-degree flashing amber light will
be used for cranes (wreckers), oversize or over-

FM 55-312

weight vehicles, and for the first and last vehicles
in a convoy. The lights will be on at all times when
the convoy is operating outside a military installa-
tion.

Convoy identification flags are available through local
supply channels.

Leading vehicle flag Trail party vehicle flag
NSN 8345-00-543-6912

Last (rear) vehicle flag Commander’s flag
NSN 8345-00-543-6913 NSN 8345-00-543-6911

NOTE: Thereis a standard flagstaff attachment (NSN
8345-00-242-3650) that can be used for attaching the
flags to the vehicles.
SAFETY EQUIPMENT AND WARNING
DEVICES

While moving at night or during periods of reduced
visibility, lead and rear convoy vehicles and those

LEAD FLAG
BLUE

12

SIZE OF CONVOY
FLAGS

EXAMPLE:
FLAG MUST BE
ON THE LEFT

' OF THE

veu e

QOR REAR).

COMMANDERS

FLAG

REAR GREEN
FLAG

I (EITHER FRONT
i

Figure 2-7. Flag Placement on a Vehicle.

2-9




WWW SUJRVIVALEBOOKS.COM

oversize and overweight vehicles separated from the
main body will operate four-way flashers. While operat-
ing a night or during periods of reduced visibility, con-

voy vehicles will display L-shaped symbols composed of
avertical strip, 12 inches long and 2 inches wide, or red
retroflective paint, tape, or other reflective material

placed at the lower corners of the vehicles body (refer
to|AR 55-29)) See Figure 2-8 and| Appendix H for
specifications.

NOTE: The reflective material should be a removable
material so that the camouflage paint and combat readi-
ness of the vehicle is not compromised.

Headlights of all vehicles moving in convoy or halted on
road shoulders must be on low beam at all times except
where prohibited by state or local ordinances. While
halted on shoulders, vehicles equipped with emergency

flasher systems must also have these lights operating.

The following safety equipment is needed:

ZAll vehicles will be equipped with an approved
fire extinguisher suitable for putting out gasoline
and electrical fires.

ZAll vehicles must carry an approved first aid kit.

ZAll vehicles must have no less then one set (pair)
of tire chains when snow or ice conditions maybe
encountered.

ZBuses with a seating capacity of nine or more
passengers must be equipped with a hand axe.

Z All convoy vehicles must be equipped with an
approved highway warning kit shown
In the event of an emergency, the placement of
warning devices must be according to the para-
graph in |Chapter 3|titled HALTS DUE TO
MECHANICAL FAILURE.

Z Convoy emergency vehicles will be fitted with an
amber strobe light.

ZRoad guides must wear high visibility devices such
as atraffic MP ensemble consisting of avest (NSN
8415-00-177-4974) and/or sleevelets (NSN 8415
00-144-5011). Baton flashlights must also be
provided when the convoy operates during dark-
ness or when visibility is reduced to 500 feet or
less.

NOTE: Flags and signs are not required for convoys of
five vehicles or less. They will still display the CCNs on
their sides and on the top of the lead vehicle's hood.

LOGISTICAL SUPPORT

Logistical support of convoy movements is a command
responsibility. Prior to any convoy operation, the convoy
commander MUST establish the plan for the support of
his convoy. The convoy commander is the POC for
coordinating all en route support. During the actual
movement, the Loca Support Agency (LSA) ensures
that any unplanned logistical support required by the
moving unit is provided.

r—¢

WW

M(F'Vl\rl'n 7N\

%ﬂ\\h)

Figure 2-8. Reflective L-Shaped Symbol.

2-10




FINAL ACTIONS BEFORE DEPARTURE

Inspect all vehicles as they arrive in the convoy assembly
areato ensure that they are in satisfactory condition.
Notify units furnishing vehicles for a convoy as far in
advance as possible. Advance notice will enable the
units to thoroughly prepare the vehicles. Make on-the-
spot corrections when possible. Check for--

ZMechanical condition, including brake system.

ZFud, oil, and coolant levels.

ZServiceability of lights and horn.

ZTires (for serviceability and proper pressure).

ZAvailability of emergency equipment.

ZTire chains, when specified.

ZAdditional POL, when specified.

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312
ZPolice of vehicle cargo or passenger compartment.
ZCondition of driver.

ZDriver's permit (OF 346) for authorization to
operate assigned vehicle.

ZDriver's individual equipment.

If deficiencies are detected that cannot be corrected on
the spot, return the vehicle to the unit for replacement.
No vehicle should be accepted in a “might make it”

condition. After vehicles have been accepted for the
convoy, they should be driven to the final assembly area
for the CCN to be applied.

After vehicles and drivers have been inspected and the
convoy is organized and ready to move out, assemble the
personnel for afinal briefing. Distribute strip maps to
all drivers. Use an enlarged strip map (a blackboard
drawing or other drawing) to explain details of the route.
Conclude the briefing with a question and answer
period.

Figure 2-9. Highway Warning Kit.

2-11



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

CHAPTER 3

CONVOY OPERATIONS

ENTERING CONVOY ROUTES

Depart the assembly area at the time given in the move-
ment order. Use police support to reduce interference
with other traffic and to ensure that the integrity of the
convoy is maintained. Use the “close column formation”
when moving from the assembly area to the main convoy
route.

NOTE: If a civilian police escort is not available, military
police or other military personnel providing escort ser-
vice have no authority to instruct military drivers to
disregard traffic control devices or signs.

Main convoy routes are usually characterized by heavy,
fast-moving traffic. Entering these routes is a critica
operation. But the risk can be reduced when civilian
police assist by controlling civilian traffic.

Most expressways are equipped with entrance and exit
ramps and acceleration and deceleration lanes which
are designed to allow vehicles to enter and leave without
interfering with other traffic. When used properly,
these lanes greatly reduce the risk of traffic accidents
and help in the movement of the convoy The following
instructions apply both to the initial point of entry to the
expressway and the return to it from arest halt area:

ZWhen possible, obtain civilian police assistance to
direct convoy vehicles onto the expressway and to
control civilian traffic. When civilian police are
not present, use MP or other military personnel
to signal military vehicles when it is safe to enter
the expressway. Military traffic should not inter-
fere with civilian traffic.

ZBefore driving onto the entrance ramp, close up
convoy vehicles to a maximum distance of 20 yards
to reduce the time the entrance ramp is blocked
to normal traffid (see Figure 3-1)| Upon reaching
the acceleration lane, increase convoy speed to
equal as closely as possible that of other traffic on
the expressway. The maximum speed authorized
for military vehicles on expressways is 50 mph.
Military vehicles moving on controlled access
highways will maintain the posted minimum speed
or 40 mph if a minimum speed is not posted.
Vehicles that cannot maintain the posted mini-
mum speed will be routed over an alternate non-
controlled access road|(refer to AR 55-162) Do

not exceed the minimum speed unless directed
by the convoy commander. Under no circum-
stances will the posted maximum speed limit be
exceeded.

Z Before moving into the traffic lane, the driver
must ensure that lanes are clear of oncoming
traffic before merging.

Z After entering the traffic lane, vehicle drivers
should not immediately attempt to move to the
prescribed distance for expressway convoy opera-
tions but continue for a distance equal to the road
space of the column. Drivers should then
gradually attain the distance between vehicles for
expressway driving or as given by the operation
order and the final briefing.

NOTE: Vehicles must not slow down or close up while
in atraffic lane of the expressway.

DRIVING ON EXPRESSWAYS

Ensure that all vehicles remain in the right lane after the
convoy has entered the expressway. Where the right
lane is reserved for traffic turning off at the next exit
ramp, the tommy should use the next adjacent lane,
Drivers must be aert and prepared to slow down or take
other evasive action to avoid vehicles entering the ex-
pressway from acceleration lanes.

If a vehicle develops mechanical trouble, the driver
should turn on the appropriate turn signa to alert the
vehicle behind him and move onto the shoulder of the
road or into a parking area and wait for the arrival of the
trail party. The remaining convoy vehicles should con-
tinue past the halted vehicle, leaving maintenance to be
done by the trail party.

To avoid drowsiness or “highway hypnosis,” encourage
drivers to drive with cab windows open, to shift body
positions, and to get out of the cab and move about at
rest halts.

CAUTION

Instruct convoy vehicle drivers NOT to give
“clearance signals’ to civilian vehicle operators.
Responsibility to determine safe passing condi-
tions rests with the driver desiring to pass.

31




FM 55-312
EXITING AN EXPRESSWAY

To exit an expressway, either to enter arest area or to
take another route, move vehicles to the deceleration
lane at the earliest opportunity and reduce speed to the
exit ramp speed limit as shown in Figure 3-1.

REST AND MEAL HALTS ON
CONVENTIONAL HIGHWAYS

Schedule rest halts so that the convoy will halt for 15
minutes at the end of the first hour of operation and 10
minutes every 2 hours thereafter. Y ou can make minor
adjustments to this schedule when a suitable area is not
available at these time periods. On conventional high-
ways with adequate off-shoulder packing space, rest and
meal halts normally do not present a problem. How-
ever, take the following precautions:

Z Do not select rest areas located in urban or heavily
populated areas.

Z Avoid areas on curves or reverse sides of hills.

Z | eave enough room to allow the vehicles to park
off the paved portion of the road and return to the
road safely.

z Maintain a minimum distance of 3 feet between
parked vehicles.

Z Place warning kit devices at the head and tail of
the column unless the vehicles are completely off
the highway and shoulder. Leave the flashing

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

warning lights in operation and the headlights on.
Post a guard behind the trail party with proper
warning devices to dert, but not direct, approach-
ing traffic.

Z Do not permit convoy personnel, with the excep-
tion of guards posted at the head and tail of each
halted march element, on the traffic side of
vehicles except to perform prescribed main-
tenance.

Z Make sure drivers and assistant drivers perform
prescribed at-halt maintenance and check the
security of cargo. Deficiencies that cannot be
corrected by the vehicle crew should be reported
to the serial commander.

Z Check drivers for illness and fatigue.

Z Post guards at least 50 yards behind the last
vehicle to warn traffic when departing a rest area.
When police support is provided, this guard may
not be required. Convoy vehicles should return to
the highway as rapidly and safely as possible.

REST AND MEAL HALTS ON
EXPRESSWAYS

Information on the location of rest areas and their truck
parking capacities on expressways over which the con-
voy will move is available at your installation transpor-
tation office. The designated federal or state rest areas
planned for convoy use should be entered in item 20 of
DD Form 1265.

ENTRANCE

ACCELERATE BEFORE
ENTERING TRAFFIC

LANE ON INTERSTATE ;5

DECELERATE
BEFORE LEAVING
INTERSTATE

Figure 3-1. Entering and Exiting an Expressway.



Only emergency stopping is authorized on expressways.
Official rest areas or parking areas may be used for
scheduled halts of military convoys. On most ex-
pressways, these areas are located at 25- to 30-mile
intervals. Normally, separate parking areas within the
rest area are designated for truck and passenger car
parking. Use the portion reserved for trucks. Ensure
that there is space for other vehicles convoy vehicles
should not occupy more than 50 percent of the truck
parking space at anytime. If the number of trucksin a
convoy will exceed 50 percent of the truck parking area,
organize the column into serials. Maintain a sufficient
time gap between serials to alow one to clear arest area
before the following seria arrives. Or you may schedule
convoy serials into different rest areas; however, this
separates serials to such an extent that control is
reduced.

Normally, acceleration lanes are provided at rest halt
areas to facilitate merging of vehicles with other traffic.
The same techniques are used when departing a rest
area as when making an initial entry onto an expressway.

Meal halts on expressways require careful planning be-
cause of their longer duration. If the selected rest area
cannot accommodate all of the convoy vehicles, you
have a choice of four actions:

ZPhase the convoy into a rest area in serials with
enough time gap to allow the preceding seria to
eat and clear before the arrival of the following
seridl.

ZHave al serials halt at approximately the same
time but a different rest areas. However, this will
necessitate excessive gaps between elements, thus
reducing the commander’s control.

ZUse the leapfrog method by requiring the first
serial to halt at a rest area while the second seria
continues on to the next area, usually 25 to 30
miles ahead. By the time the first serial has com-
pleted its halt and arrived at the area where the
second seria stopped, the second serial should be
ready to join the column.

ZDepart from the expressway and use a previously
selected area. This would alow all the personnel
to make ameal halt at the same time.

REFUELING HALTS

The mgjority of military vehicles can travel 300 miles
without refueling. Since this exceeds the distance a
convoy normally travels in one day, arrangements for

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

mass refueling before reaching the overnight halt are
unnecessary. Refuel those vehicles with limited range
during the noon meal halt as well as during regular
refueling halts.

TOLL ROADS, BRIDGES, AND TUNNELS

Assign a convoy representative to clear the convoy at the
initial entrance to toll facilities and any intermediate
points where tolls are collected. When possible, obtain
toll tickets before the convoy departs from its point of
origin. When this is not feasible, the convoy repre-
sentative should arrive at the toll facility entrance suffi-
ciently in advance to purchase tickets and arrange for
the uninterrupted movement of the convoy through the
toll facility.

HALTS DUE TO MECHANICAL FAILURE

A vehicle disabled because of mechanical failure should
immediately be moved from the traffic lane to a location
where it will not be a hazard to other traffic. If a
breakdown occurs while driving on an expressway or
highway, the driver should perform the following actions
immediately:

ZDuring the time that lights are required (sunset to
sunrise) and when forward visibility is reduced to
500 feet or less, place a reflector either in the
obstructed lane or on the shoulder of the road if
the vehicle is on or over the shoulder. Place the
reflector to face the traffic using that lane. Do this
before any attempt is made to repair the vehicle.
Place reflectors in the following order

— One reflector in the center of the lane of traffic
occupied by the vehicle and not less than 40
paces (approximately 100 feet) from it in the

irecti fic approaching in that lane

If the vehicle is on or over

the shoulder and does not occupy a traffic

lane, the warning device should be placed on

the edge of the roadway so that the traffic lane
is not blocked.

- One reflector on the traffic side of the vehicle,
four paces (approximately 10 feet) to its rear
facing the traffic in that lane.

—~ One reflector 40 paces from the vehicle in the
opposite direction.

— If the vehicle is stopped within 300 feet of a
curve, crest of a hill, or other obstruction to

3-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 5

WRONG
LANE

o
~

100°

10°
L

3 K

Figure 3-2. Vehicle Stopped, Blocking Two Lanes.

view, the warning device in that direction
should be placed so as to give ample warning
to other users of the highway, but not less than
80 paces nor more than 120 paces from the
vehicle|(see Figure 3-3

ZDuring the time lights are not required (normally
sunrise to sunset), place red flags or reflectors
with mounted flags at the distances prescribed for
night. Since most warning kits contain only two
flags, the reflector placed 10 feet behind the
vehicle will not have aflag mounted onit. DO
NOT use military personnel to warn drivers by
manual flagging except where emergency warning
devices do not give adequate warning to civilian
traffic.

ACCIDENT PROCEDURES

In the event of an accident, you must make every effort
to minimize its effects and keep the convoy moving. If
an accident happens in your convoy--

ZKeep moving. Only the vehicle immediately be-
hind the vehicle should stop and render assis-
tance.

ZGive first aid. Give immediate attention to injuries
according to FM 21-11.

ZWait for assistance. Do not move the damaged
vehicle until an accident investigation has bees
completed by civilian police, Report any accident
to civilian police according to AR 385-40.

ZClear the traffic lane. The crew of the affected
vehicle should make every effort to clear the traf-
fic lane as soon as possible. In case of injuries, the
crew of the assisting vehicle may be required to
move the damaged vehicle.

3-4

ZPrepare report. Whenever a military vehicle is
involved in ANY accident, the driver will prepare
a SF 91 (Operator’s Report of Motor Vehicle
Accident).[(See Appendix G.) |

On-the-spot information will be recorded on the form
by the operator involved. If the operator is unable to
prepare the report at the scene of the accident, it will be
prepared by anyone so directed. The report must be
completed and delivered to the operator’s immediate
supervisor as soon as possible for use in preparing DA
Form 285 (Accident Investigation Report).

Whenever state or local regulations require submission
of accident reportsto their agency, the report will be
submitted first to the appropriate claims officer for
review to ensure that the rights of the United States
government are not prejudiced by admission of liability.

It is essential that personnel be trained to obtain all vital
information at the scene of the accident and to complete
al entries on the form. Information will often be un-
available after witnesses have left or vehicles have been
removed from the scene of an accident.

Each item of the report should be checked to make sure
it gives a complete picture of facts leading to the acci-
dent and what occurred in the accident. If there is any
question as to the validity of information obtained for
the report, anotation should be made to this effect.

NOTE: When another driver is involved in the accident,
his name should be obtained from his driver’'s permit.

The first officer or noncommissioned officer to arrive at
the scene of the accident will take charge by supervising
emergency aid, directing military traffic, warning
civilian traffic, and directing placement of warning
devices until the trail officer arrives. The trail officer,
aided by available medical and maintenance personnel,
will supervise and direct care of the injured and disposi-
tion of the damaged vehicles. Further assistance



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM FM 55312

APPROACHING

Cunve

AWAY

APPROACHING
"0’ HiLLTOP

OVER THE
HiLL

SEYOND
CURVE

Figure 3-3. Halts Under Varying Conditions Due to Mechanical Failure.

needed should be requested from the agencies listed in
the convoy operation order.

VEHICLE ACCIDENTS CAUSING A FIRE
OR CREATING AN ELECTRICAL OR
FIRE HAZARD

Motor convoys travel mostly over highwaysin rural
areas. Fire departments in these areas are widely scat-
tered, and firefighting personnel may have to travel a
long distance to respond to an emergency. This means
that convoy control personnel will probably be the first
to arrive at the scene of the accident and must be

prepared to rescue endangered personnel, attempt to
control the fire, or take steps to prevent afire.

If the accident results in a vehicle fire, convoy super-
visory personnel will--

ZHalt the control vehicle a safe distance from the
fire and direct the driver or other convoy person-
nel to notify the nearest fire department and
police department, using the most expeditious
means, for example, roadside emergency, service
station, or private residence telephone. If radio
communication is available, notify the convoy
commander.

3-5



WW\\.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

ZRemove injured personnel from burning vehicles
as quickly as possible, even when it means subject-
ing a person to further injury. Follow established
first aid procedures in caring for the injured
before attempting to control fire in unoccupied
vehicles.

ZKeep spectators at a safe distance.

ZAttempt to extinguish the fire with the control
vehicle extinguisher, extinguishers from other
vehicles, or with sand or mud.

Or in the event of an accident involving a truck carrying
either explosives or hazardous cargo, you must-- -

z Approach cautiously. Resist the urge to rush in,
you cannot help others until you know the
hazards.

Z Move and keep people away from the scene.

Z Use the Emergency Response Guidebook (DOT
5800.4) as a guide.

z Immediately notify all assisting agencies and per-
sonnel of the hazards involved.

Or if the accident results in a fire hazard, convoy super-
visory personnel will---

ZHalt the control vehicle a safe distance from the
accident and direct the driver or other convoy
personnel to notify police and fire departments by
the fastest means. When radio communication is
available, notify the convoy commander.

ZTurn off the ignition and tights of the vehicles
involved. Because of the possibility of sparks, do
not remove battery cables unless absolutely neces-

sary.
ZRemove injured personnel as soon as possible,

ZKeep spectators away from the area where flam-
mable liquids are spilled or toxic fumes have ac-
cumul ated.

ZGuard against smoking by spectators or cigarettes
thrown from passing vehicles If personnel are
available post guards to warn passing vehicle
drivers of a fire hazard.

ZNotify nearby residents when spillage may place
them in danger.

3-6

Or if the accident involves high-tension power lines, an
extremely dangerous situation exists. The danger is
even greater when the downed lines are touching a
vehicle. Convoy supervisory personnel will--

ZContact poke immediately and explain the situa-
tion. The police will be able to contact power
company personnel for emergency assistance
more quickly than convoy personnel.

ZK eep spectators at least 100 feet from downed
wires.

ZIf wires are touching any of the vehicles involved,
direct the occupants to remain in place until
power company workers can cut off the electricity
and remove the wires.

ZIn case of serious injury where death may be
imminent unless rescue is effected, attempt to
remove the wires, assist the injured from the
vehicle, render first aid, and obtain medical assis-
tance.

WARNING

The following procedures are NOT routine and
should be considered only when death may other-
wise result:

ZRemove the wire from the vehicle by looping a
completely dry fiber or cotton rope around it
and pulling it free.

ZLift the wire from the vehicle using a completely
dry-seasoned wooden pole.

ZReduce the risk of electrical shock by standing
on a rubber vehicle floor mat, dry wooden
planking, or other nonconductive material.
Rescue personnel must be aware that the
ground in the immediate vicinity of where a hot
wire is touching may be charged and should be
avoided.

CONVOY COMMANDER’S EN ROUTE
REPORT TO CLEARANCE AUTHORITY

During peacetime, administrative convoys will not nor-
mally be required to report their movement progress at



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

origin, en route, and destination. If it is required, then
the convoy commander will provide an en route report
to the next higher headquarters. During mobilization
and selected exercises, special instructions included
with the approved convoy clearance will direct the con-
voy commander to report to the appropriate head-
quarters upon departure, at selected halt locations, and
upon arrival. The en route report will outline the posi-
tion of the convoy. If the convoy requires more than one
day, the report should contain as a minimums--

FM 55-312
ZTime of arrival at overnight stop.

* Estimated time of arrival at state lines on the
following day.

z Complete details and circumstances of any acci-
dent or incident.

Z Highway clearance number and convoy
commander's name.

3-7



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

APPENDIX A

CONVOY CLEARANCE (DD FORM 1265)
AND SPECIAL HAULING PERMIT (DD FORM 1266)

[+
REQUEST POR CONVOY CLEARANCE BS% OF MOBILIZATION

SECTION |—GUNERAL _

1. ORBANIZATION

Unit Designation and
Unit Identification Code

& STATION
Home address of unit

(Full Mafliag Addrass
wich Zip Code)

2. CONVOY COMMANDER
Full Name, Rank of
WCO or OFFICER
TORB/TDA Para/Line

& PONT OF ORIGIN
Stacriing Foint Conv
(Include City and Stat

4 _Pomecwer sTreaTH
o OPFPCEN |6 BASTED
Convoy | Strength

%oYoaee Botnt (RP)

1S

(laclude City and State)

Ta OEP

7 cATEMDTM ESTOD w/TIME

‘h’gﬁu‘“auh-up Speed (MPH)

9. NUMBER OF BACH TYPE OF YEHICLE AND DESCRIPTION fnahly Mvwad squipning

iList of vehicles by type and model oumber. Iocluds €

and match vehicles with respective assigned trailers.

I
Tas

©

8. NO. OF BERALS | 12 TIME INTEAVAL 150, Te

Y etoutes

between marcl

units

10. TOTAL 19. NUMBEN OF OVERIIZE/
NUMBER OF OVERWDOHT VIMICLES

10 minutes
betvean serial

BECTION M—ROUTE DATA

Does not inglude

towed equip

14, PROPOSED ROUTING fngfoate LB Asuis, Sinte Savees, st0)

List street/highway/rosd routing in order of usage from Starting Point (sP)
to Release Point (BP).

16 ETA AND ETD AT STATE LINES. MAJOR ROAD JUNCTIONS, MAJOR BRIDGES AND TUNNELS, METROPOLITAN AREAS AND OVERNGHT MALT SITES
Caniinug on 2 separein siuel § siiiiorat spase b regvired

LOGATION A ATE s oare

List location and duration of each |Halt M+ Date M+ Date
and Critical Points.
SSCTION IV—LOGMTICAL DATA _

16. BREF QENEAAL DEECRIPTION OF CARGO e genare/ dosadpion; Lo, erpmiatiny/ inpudimenis, 6ls) fWAAR sosully Slaiong

List general discription of cargo.
Examples: Troops with or without weapons
Any sensitive documents
Tankers filled or empty

bD 5% 1265

Figure A-1. Sample DD Form 1265 (Front).

FM 55-312

A-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

17. ARG DPLOBIVES TO 8E TRANBPORTED? O YES O NG & VX describe bubowd

I A VESQLES TO 8¢ UeED

S mvanas
e gt e ]

Refer to mjﬁ 3 355-1 Page 14 Para 5-5 aédb

18. STATRMENT Wity DPLOBVES CANNOT BE TRANSPORTRO COMMENCIALLY Adsrananty Mnubie owiabes svi/r ofter dgerons il o0 remderd
9 comply it af appiatls regaitions o dhwetven)

Rafer to FORSCOM REG 55-1 PARA 5-5 s & b

15, LOGIITICAL SUPPORT AGBOUINED AT OVERMNIGHT MALT SITESY O ves D w0 YER compisis e anparsts show ¥
"'n.mm

OATE INSTALLATION GAS gan/ | O gu) | mamons | swusrs oneA

Does DA Road|March Policy Apply? Ref. $5-} PARA 744a (1)

This block 1is to be used to inform the chain of command of any unique requirements
of the comvoy.

IE: Planned location of fuel and meal halts.
Types of radios.
Specific support requirements

List each oversize/over weight vehicles (truck or truck trailer combinations)
with load description.

NOTE: Enter name, rank, telephone number of point of contact (POC) during normal
duty hours.

REQUESTING AGENCY ASSAMMAMA AnERrY
21. REQUESTING AGENCY . AMMROVING ABDNCY

Unit Designation SMCC State of Origin

2. REQUESTED BY (Tiped nama, grode and iy
UHO or Alternate UMD

24. APPROVED BY (Tipadt mame gracke and W8
DMC State of Origin

% DATE 0. NONATURE 7. DATE 28. MONATURE

Of Request UMO Primatry or Alternate Of Approval ! DMC State of Origin

RMSTRUCTIONS:  » csses where bone-Ade goncies exiet, the o DO Form 1388 and DO Forre 1350 may be Yenemiiad t» the
or elecirie

apprapr hvd n
In which they sppesr on e lorm. Rame which 4o N0t apply will be 60 Indicated.

Figure A-1. Sample DD Form 1265 (Back) (Continued).



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

e B ST N

FM 55-312
DATE
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL HAULING PERMIT 1 May 199X
SECTIONM | - GENERAL
1. ORGANIZATION 2. STATION 3 DATE OF MOVEMENT
508th Trans Co (Mdm Trk) Fort Eustis, Virginia ";;:;b“m higggn!ﬂou
23604 15 May 199X | 16 May 199X
X FONT OF ORIGIN IS DESTIRATION
FORT EUSTIS, VIRGINIA FORT DRUM, NEW YORK
6. ARRIVAL AT STATE LINES ~ROUTING Yiipulaie US Rouies. Stk Roulcs, eic ]
OATE TIME STATE LINE
[ 1S May 9X | 1308 | VA/MD IS 64, VA 168, VA 33, IS 64, IS 95,
15 May 9X | 1440 ! MD/PA 1S 495E, US 1, IS 695, IS 83, 1S B1,
16 May 9X 1145 | PA/NY Us 11
8 ESCORT REQUIREMENTS
None
SECTION I - VEHICLE AND LOAD DATA
DESCRIPTION artE o | oSt | Miaetn TN | muoHT | wioth | wenetH | weiaHT
(a) (b) ‘e {d) {e) i 1) (h)
9. VEHICLE < nati :
A, TRUCK (Empty)
¥
8. TRUCK-TRACTOR 10-ton 1 989939 112 122 289 "1_9":%"5)8
C. TRAILER (Rmpty)
E
D. SEM-TRAILER 25-ton| 1 818888 66.5 | 115 | 418.5 |16, %%
E. OTHER (Specify) (Empty)
(Kmpty)
10. LOAD 123 133 225.5 149,250
(Empty)
11. OVERALL (Vehicle and foad) 4 158 133 648 95,194

degeription:

i B Faaki 3o o
rganisation impediments, sic.) (Within security imaations)

DO Form 1266, JAN 59

12 DESCRWTION OF LOAD (Brief genera
X . LEFT )
13, LOAD OVERHANG o Rone e “ % tnches “ 3 Inches
4160

Figure A-2. Sample DD Form 1266 (Front).

A-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

e D.0,.0.0,0:.0.0.0

AXLE 2 AXLE 3 AXLE 4 ARLE S AXLE S AXLE 7 AXLE 8 TOTAL
) [ d ¢ f 5 A ¢

" e R 2 4 4 4 4 18
W eeat | 28 56 s6 | se 56
7. MRESIZES |1400x24 {1400x24 [1600x24 |1100x15{1100x15
'8 ety D | 12,650 10,992 10,992{ 5,655 5.655
19. AXELOAD | 15 230] 20,943 | 20,943) 19,039 19,039

AX(E SPACT A SPACING | B SPACING[ C SPACING | D SPACING | € SPACING | F SPACING |G SPACING
20 (See itam 4 fur 181 :.n' ¢ 185 ’;.‘o‘ ¢

ideniificottoni I3 oV L02 ket
21, REMARKS

D ESSENTIAL TO NATIONAL DEFENSE

A-4

DD Form 1266 “Request fur Special 13auling Permit®
will be used w obtuin special huuling permily lor the
movement of oversize /overweight vehiclux over public
highways when sccompanying a cunvay or when traveling
separulely.

This lurm, (0 Juplicate und arcumpunivd by letter of
runamittal, will be forwarded uu'w.:‘u;‘ local transpor-
ation officer 3u us to reach the sppropriute besdyusrters
R less Lhan Len (10) working duys prioe e the slarting
date of the mavemant. Lstturs of \runmiual will contain
complele itinerary snd explanution of Lhy muvement. One
(1) lottar of Lruosmitwal ls sufliciont wheo severn! DD
Forma 1265 and 1286 invalving une il movenwnt ure
furwarded o the appropriats headyusriers,

In cases whery bonu-fide o«n;:mciu cxist, Lhe lufur-
mu@n{w&uinﬁ_ﬁa this fo‘rm an oD Purm lzﬁs.uuy be
Iranamite fas MARsAncicta ama

ramem W LIS SPPOpTIRle OSs ¥ &

P I OPT Ty I
SYURTETE U

22. MOVEMENT BY HIGHWAY §
[X] IN THE INTEREST OF NATIONAL DEFENSE

23, REQUESTING AGENCY 24 APPROVING AGENCY

508th Trans Co (Mdm Trk)
25 REQUESTED Y 1 Typvd name, grade aad titie) 26. APPROVED BY (Typed name. grade and tilie)

Charles C. Chestnut,CPT,TC,Commanding
7. OaTE 8. SIGNATURE 39 OATE 30 SIGNATURE

1 May 9X
~ MSTRUCTIONS
i i h th
GENERAL- t itam aumbers in the sequence in which they sopear gu

s BPPIT Wi oF R INCKSRS

SPECIFIC:

ltem 9A, 8, C, snd D - Complete nomenciaturs of
vehicles invalved. More thun one unit may be included,
provided units are identical in“ c:;‘uipmnl. lowd chursclae.

wticy, rouling und Tutsl number of uniu
shall be indicated prominently.

itemm 9K - Note al! unils nther than standard highway
vehicha, rend squipment, Funs. st

llems § (d) - Indicute the reJi!.nlbn number foc yuach
unit or combiaution of units. Use sdditivaal page if
required

iwm 14 . indicais wpproprisie number of uzies by
iﬂllfﬁll‘ number in proper eireles. Biuck out ciccles not
wpplicable.

) .luzm 2. P-'r movement through the District of Columbis,

name of manuaciurer oF Bjilpmeni.

electric lrunamission. ln this event, relerence :ill be -nul:r
DD Form 1266 Reverse, JAN 59

Figure A-2. Sample DD Form 1266 (Back)(Continued).




WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

APPENDIX B

MILITARY VEHICLE AXLE WEIGHT
DISTRIBUTION FORMULAS AND PERCENTAGES*

Vehicle weight scales are not dways available to military
field units prior to moving buck convoys over CONUS
public highways. Therefore, laded-vehicle axle weight
distribution formulas and percentages have been
developed to help units prepare DD Forms 1265 and
1266 using estimated axle loads.

Percentages of maximum gross vehicle weight (GVW)
are given for estimating the axle weight distribution for
aloaded vehicle. When possible, however, actua axle
loads, obtained by weighing the loaded vehicle, should
be used.

LIMITATIONS

Percentages can be used for any loaded cargo truck and
tractor- semitrailer combination. However, to use them
for determining vehicle rude load distribution, the fol-
lowing data must be available:

Z Technical manuals (TMs) or vehicle data sheet
for the particular cargo truck, tractor, and semi-
trailer.

Z\Wei ght of empty vehicle.

ZWeight of payload.

Z Other necessary dimensions are obtained from
vehicle TM or data sheet.

*Formulas and percentages in this appendix are used
in lieu of American Trucking Association (ATA), Inc.,
weight limits only when ATA‘ are not

available.

[B-1)

PROCEDURE

To use the percentages for determining axle weight
distribution follow these steps.

Step 1. Determine GVW.

Step 2. Choose applicable percentages from the table
for the number of axles and type of vehicle (See Figure

Step 3. MultiplyGVW by each percentage to determine
various axle weight distributions.

Step 4. Record each weight.

Example The percentage method. The GVW for an
M 123/M172A1 tractor-semitrailer combination is
96,500 pounds. This is a five-axle vehicle. Therefore, in
the first column labeled “Number of Axles per Vehicle"
find 5. To the right of 5 under “Type of Vehicle" is
semitrailer and under the "Axle 1* column is 14. Multiply
the GVW by 14 patent to find the front axle weight
distribution. The "Axle 2* and "Axle 3* columns show 21
percent. Multiply the GVW by 21 percent to determine
the weight distribution on each of the second and third
axles. The "Axle 3" and "Axle 4* columns show 22 per-
cent. Multiply the GVW by 22 percent to determine the
weight distribution on each of the fourth and fifth axles.
Record each axle weight distribution.

GVW for M123/M172A1 = 96,500 Ib

GVW = 96,500 Ib x 14 percent= 13,510 Ib (front axle
weight distribution)

GVW - 96,500 Ib x 21 percent = 20,265 Ib (2d and 3d
axle weight distribution)

GVW=96,500 |b x 22 percent = 21,230 |b (4th and 5th
axle weight distribution)

B-1



FM 55-312

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

Ja[rex)
91 91 a1 44 ¢4 g nneg 9
I3jtex) ,
(A 2z 17 12 vl ) _r po. ¢
S|t 86 174 uol-Q1
LE Le 9¢ uvi-g
2 143 4 um-Z/1-a
€3 1> ¢ wol-p,1-1 e
g b 1.4 £ ¢ 1 IPIYSA IVIYa A 1od
xy axy XY alxy XY a[xy JoadL], | soIxvy jJosaqumpnN

Figure B-1. Percentage for Axle Weight Distribution.

B-2



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

[ IES "RE AT TS Y
B[R 3004 SY3 VO UONRGLNETP TYMea X pUY O
T pus Z soyxe
20} LOROQLONIP 1M W puy 03 Z £q 2\ IPIAL]

£x
ey -tx)Ame (0 Um-Tn
#1804 #q1 U0 VONEQLIMP 3y Frha-HXB M) puD 0L
! . o J—
—] = Tﬁll..l._
L
o

NOLOVIL XONUL

‘Fejnmio} Jous)-1009en 0y Ny Spddy JALON
Ta-Tmedpg-Apg
B[TR (owe 10§ UOUAQHINIP
WY [T PUY 0y SR Jo QU a1 &q T SPTAL]
Sx
@) T+ () -Zm
:3150q 84 UG UOHBQLIIP 14F1am 2(x® 8} PUY OL
—]

nl_. nnj [} -
—OO0—T+&
1 & L

|
?»

. IX

HINVELINGS

-l Las T
"S{X 288 20} WOLNQLIETP TS (XS oY) PUY
07 5q 3 IPLAIP I[XE #150Q ¥ SRY IHGRA U H

8y
G TasGydm-Ta

2¢50q 2y} U UOUNQLISTP IYMIm KT a4 pug OL

MNYL OOUYD

Ppooy)a m =T Ul DU UOIM s W T YT U0 M = I
ORI MO 1 = WA JPeN JO VML | SFR U0 MR : 1M
aNIOT

Figure B-2. Formulas for Axle Load Weight Distribution.

B-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

APPENDIX C

VEHICLE CHARACTERISTICS AND WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
DIAGRAMS FOR THE HEAVY-EQUIPMENT TRANSPORTER (HET)

This appendix provides the characteristics data on the HETs and selected oversize/overweight vehicles used as

payload cargo. This transportation information is provided to assist in making up the DD Form 1266 and also for use
in evaluating requests for oversize/overweight permits.

The dimensions for the vehicle combinations will not vary; however, caculated axle loads may vary. The variance will
be due to the different positioning of the load item on the transporter and differing air pressurt at the pusher axles.

If additional information on these diagrams is required, or if you have comments, please write to Commander, MTMC
Transportation Engineering Agency, ATTN: MTT-TR, P.O. Box 6276, Newport News, VA 23606-0276.

C-1



WW\W.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

(3.5 M)

r —

I lvn (1.
81° (2,06 M)

e 114" (2.60 M) ————

C-2

al

O
183
r 50.5° (1.5M) (M
Axle 1
X 8.8" (21 M) 2 ? M
e—— 119" (3.02 M) =] L(T:;.u) 30*
e 1 . _| (76 )
fetper X >
e 235" (5.97 M)
- 369" (9.37 M) >
Axle

1 2 3 4

Tire Size 1426 | 14.x24 | 14028 | 14024

Tire Pressure 95 95 1] 85

{(psh)
Capacity {ib) 23,000 | 25,000 5,000
Tises per Axle 2 2 4 4
Footprim
Tire Width per 20 20 3 38
Axle (In)

Pusher Axie (2) should be pressurized 1o
80 psl when towing traller wiload.

Curb weight (Ib) 39040

Figure C-1. M911 Truck Tractor.



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

s i1 e —-‘

ame
T"e e 16.X18.8  IRKI0S - 15.X105 16X10S
: TME PARSSURE (PO1) " 1] 0 o0
N o TES PR ANLE . 4 . 4
o N ARLE CAPACITY 08} 28090 28800 28000 20000
'5 T FOOTPRINT WIOTH T 40 " as
I l i PER AXLE (B

T
§

Figure C-2. M747 Semitrailer.

C-3



WWY\LSURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

353.2° (8.97M) -
311.7 (7.92M) >
‘ LIFT PROV (R&L) CAP
50,000 LB (22.680 KG)
LIFT PROV (R &L) CAP 60,000 LB D
218 K
3 “r N S 65° (1.85 M)
1137 Y — (11 M 5227 (1.33 M) i)
(289 ™) ] L
48" (1.22 M) l' == 24°(.61M)
X 2 Y
e 1 25,9 (3.20 u) 157 (38 M)
e am T 180.1" (4.57 M) e py-~vag B palilande
-— a5
282.3" (.17 M) ~Trlos s
in—- 71.9" (1.83M) ——
r‘fé_\‘_—k\? - ]
DD/ ‘\d Shipping Wi (bs)
o 116500
LIFTING PROV CAP
60,000 LB (27,216 KG) L Ground Contact
93.5°
TOWING PROV CAP Area (1)) 62.5
50,000 LB (22,680 KG) n 237\ o ()
D/ \n i | Ground Pressure (psi)
| |
X ROAD 122
[~ Towing PTL ' 19 b L WHL Maximum Speed (mph)
CAP 100,000LB : (.48 M) (Aaw hy
(45,359 KG) = ! 45
25.90 .
e ppor 57.5" (1.46 M) -i
- 130 (3.30 M) —————
- 143.8° (.65 M) >

Figure C-3. M1 Tank, Combat.



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

—r LT

18— b 5197 (131 M) ~

@8 (1.

128.7 {3.10 I} o0

108.7° (4.3¢ M)

120.3 (L28 M) MOSA1

= VEMICLE MULL

fows 40.07 (1.33 M)

20147 00000

1 ]
F__ 87.9° {1 A8 ) ————ad

o tar 128 19 —f———— 71" (008 ————e]

winm

——epe———-

1307 (3.30 09

§ QSIS PP

Iwrasam

Figure C-4. M60A2 Tank, Combat.

C-5



WWY.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

328.5"
o (8.27 M) >

T —]
i
i
I

0 1) SHIPPING WT. (LB) 108,000

_ GROUND CONTACT AREA (FT2) 71.4
=
: o GROUND PRESSURE (PS1) 10.5
[ ]
TY o @ @ ry €4
At i
L]
bty SRR
' oJ' ' i;
L LJJL P hd P
-—— 138" -

Figure C-5. M88 Recovery Vehicle, Medium.

C-6



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312
PROV CAP
TOWING & TIE~-DW!| LIFTING PROY CAP gg‘oﬁ (22680 KG)
measoou:\ 50000 LB (22680 KG)
(15876 KG)
1 \ 10.5° O L
g (28 M) ;
3 g_‘ A
§ 7\# . 3
l RS L]
'"‘t?-“'l)——] Lo[l'(i."u)
—=145 5° (113 Moo 148" (376 W)
2045872 M)
o 37 (sam —-1
(0N
q \ummmovcv/
50000 LB (22680 KG)
- - -0 (e
4 ' > Shipping Wt (i) 80,100
t QGround Contract Area (! 37.0
m [Tj Ground Pressure (pel) 11.3
Maximum Spead (mph) 35

BT A

ramuo & TIE-DOWN
lr(um PROV CAP 38000 LB I

{15878 XQ)

o 108" (280 M) TRACK

124° (3.15M)

Figure C-6. M110A1 Self-Propelled Howitzer.

C-7



WWW:sLJRVIVALEBOOKS.COM

LIFT PROV,

— LIFT PROV CAP 9;“““

r——rﬂ‘mh }m%

Tﬁ‘s- B

-h

PRACOY CAP 35000 LB
19876 KG

e}
neaen—-i 38

fo—— e 10" 27O M)
e 93 " (237

i j_l
t A
4“4y
X)) 150” (2.960)
1177 2.98 W) Hrenm
337" (956 M) MUZZLE BRAXE REMOVE
288" (9.00 M)

Shipping Wt (b) 48,090
Ground Cantract Ares (W) 20.9
Ground Presewre (pel) 11.08
Maximum Speed (mph) 33

100.9° (2.78 W)

| S
1rsm :uo:uuunmc)” !

107 (.77 M) TRACK
o 1 34° (318 M) FENDERS REMOVED~
1207 (3.28 M)

Figure C-7. M109A 1 Howitzer.

C-8

5
i
;



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

axiss (inchas) 14T LT y—) e a8 48 a8
Axte Loade

Payiosd | mem laroes venicie| . 1. . A o1 . ] overan | overan [xingpin
ttem, [Waight (bs) | weight (Ibe) ' € * b ® ® ‘ ® | wiarh (tn) JHeight (in) | Load
Empty . 71,040 15000 | 11848 | 7545 | 7208 | 14388 | t4370 - - 127 140 3215
M3 118,900 187,930 |15250 | 15650 | 28100 | 26900 | 29750 | 27850 | 22400 | 25050 144 148 43350
MESA1 107,850 179,000 |15350 | 15450 | 24950 | 24700 | 25850 | 23030 | 23000 | 24580 137 157 41350
M130AY 60,100 131,180 15700 | 13400 | 17100 | 16750 | 17500 | 17250 | 16850 | 16800 137 152 23900
MI09A1 ] 49,050 120,100 J15600 [ 12750 | 15750 | 15500 | 15350 | 13400 { 13000 | 14750 137 154 203350
MEOAY 108,000 177,000 115550 § 13880 I 236001 22600 | 30450 k 31150 ] 20710 § 20040 143 174 40480

Combination Length: 783.2"

Figure C-8. Axle Loads of the M911/M747 Combination With Payload Item.

C-9



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM
APPENDIX D

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS SUMMARY OF SIZE AND
WEIGHT LIMITS

FM 55-312

Prepared by the American Trucking Association. Inc.
July 1989
Copyright chart used by permission of

American Trucking Associations, Inc, Alexandria, Virginia

D-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

S U M MARY O F S I Z E & WE I G H T L I M ITS © American Trucking Associations, Inc. July 1989 The Surtace Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (P.L. 97- 424) required all mula and chart). Reasonable access (as defined by the state cur-

states to adopt the following standards governing vehicle width, length, and rently) must be allowed to and from the Interstate to terminals and
weight. All states have adopted these minimum requirements. facilitias for food, fuel, repairs, and rest.
STATE HEIGHT || WIDTH LENGTH (FT-IN) . ] WEIGHT (LBS) STATE WIDTH: Limitation of 102" (exclusive of safety devices) on the Interstate and GENERAL FOOTNOTES
Tractor-Semitrailer Combinations __Twin Combinations Maximum Allowable National Network qualifying highways with lanes of 12’ or more in NR — Not Restricted
Semitrailer - Axle Limits (Ibs) . Gross Weight Law | Gross Weight in Pounds width. NP — Not Permitted
Semitrailer Semitrailer Overall or Trailer on Twin o Sl > ¥ i
Truck on Interstate Length off Combination Interstate & Combination Straight s i,
I In Feet/ {Single & National National Length on National Leng!h on Truck + LENG IR
I Inches in Inches Unit) Network * Neiwori * Oiher Roads Network Oiher Roads Traiier Single Tandem Triple Type of Interstate
Alabama | 136 1028 40-0 53-6 53 NR 28-6 NR 50 20,000°¢ 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B 80,000 88,000 Alabama Federal-aid pnmery system hi hwa;s &esnanated by the S;cretary
Alaska | 14-0 -3 | 40-0 48 45 70 90*? 75 75 20,000 38,000 42,000 550 Formula B - 109,000 Alaska of Transportation. No overall length on either combination is allowed A AT, o8t
Arizona 13-67 1023 40-0 576 51/NR" 65'° 28-6 65 NR?° 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B, Table A%' 80,000 80,000 Arizona to pe set by thq state on the qualify'ino highway? [Autotransporters: 'jU‘:AE :’::Ploa;'; :.;m
Arkansas 13-6 102 400 536 48 NR 28 NR 60 20,000°% 34,000 54,000 NS Spec. Limits, Form. B® 80,000 80,000 Arkansas gfﬁ:fceg'_ls_ stinger-s t??i?? . 3 front and 4' rear overhang. For 7 AZ — 14’ on designated highways; CO — 14'6" on certain highways: IA — 14’
" . DY-81a10 aQOplHvI -onact Nauonal Au oIk e 1rans ner L N N T iy . -
California 14-0 102 400 48/537 NR? 657 286 75% 65 20,000% 34,000 34,000 NS Table B 80,000 80,000 Calitornia ! ssociation in Detioit, M, 313.085-8533.) divisible loads, permit needed: MO — 14’ onlinterstates and designated routes;
Colorado 136? I 102 400 57-4 57-4 70 28-6" 70% 70 20,000 36,000%2 54,000 NS Formula B, Table A%! 80,000 85,000 Colorado ) SC - 14’ autocarriers, TX — 14’ autocarr‘qers; Vf« - 14'on !ntersta!eg and des-
Connecticut 13-6 [ 102 60-0 48 48 NR 28 NP 60 22,400 36,000 53,800 600 Formula B w / specific limits 80,000 80,000 Connecticut WEIGHT: Limits of 20,000 Ibs. single axle, 34,000 Ibs. tandem axle and maxi- ignated routes; WV — height may vary depending on route traveled
Delaware 13-6 1027 40-0 53 NR 60 29 NP 60 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B, Spec. Lim. 2® 80,000 80,000 Delaware mum gross weight of 80,000 Ibs., including enforcement tolerances,
Dist. of Columbia || 136 102° 400 48 48 55 28 NP 55 20,0007 34,0007 42,000 NS Table A 80,000 80,000 || Dist. of Columbia on the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways. Overall  FOOTNOTES — Width 4 roads with less than 12" lane widihe: MD. MO . 162*
Florida 136 102° 40-0° 48/57-6" a8 NR 28 NP 60 22,000 44,000 66,000 605 Form, B, Table A & Form. B, | 80,000 80,000 Florida maximum gross weignt and axie groupings must coniorm to weignt * 96" on other roads and roads with less than 12" iane widths; MD, MO - 102*
136 102° 600 537 48 60 28 NP 60 20,340 34,000% 42,500 NS Formula B 80,000 80,000 Georgia MITHANTHS provIGou Ly TSUSial DIEGS IoniHia\ses miney srg v o on aii designated rouies pius access, otherwise 58
13-6 108 400 48 45 60 65" 65 65 22,500 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B, Spec. Lim.2® 80,000 88,000 Hawaii
14-0 102 40-0 48 48’ NR? 6112 6112 75 20,000% 34,000 42,000 6002¢ Table B 80,000 105,500 Idaho 4
136 1023 420 537 537 5671 28-6 65" 60 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS Table B, Table A%' 80,000 73,280 Hlinois NJ - 102" on all roads with 11’ lane widths, divided highways; OK— 96" onall ¢ ND —trailers longer than 53' /88’ overall limit, longer than 75' allowed on des-
13-6 102 360 537 537 NR? 286 NR 60 20,000 34,000 34,000 800 Formula B 80,000 80,000 Indiana roads with less than 20" suriace width ~ ignated system o S o
Ty 107° 200 53 NR o P 50 o5 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS P——— 80.000 80,000 owa Traiier |engt:\ ."f.! Aeﬁ:eea imit as iong as overali iength is not exceeded; per-
- Hy LY nocossaly
14-0 102 42-8 59-6 59-6 NR 28-6 NR'® 65 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B 80,000 85,500 Kansas " ed as wheelbase between steering axle and rearmost axle on certain
13-6 102? 45-0 53 NR 57-9 28 NP 57-9 20,000 34,000 50,000 600 Formula B 80,000 80,000 Kentucky FOOTNOTES Lengath state highways, otherwise 55’ meaaured from bumper to bumper on other
13-6 1023 0 50-6 50 65 30 NR'® 70 20,0002 34,000%2 42,000 650 Spec. Limits, Form. B 80,000 80,000 Louisiana Two axle truck 35’ roads for tractor-semitrailer combinations
13-6 102 0 48 487 657 28-6 P 65 20,00022:36 34,0002? 42,000% 600 Formula B?® 80,000 80,000 Maine ¢ NY — allows 45’ trailer/60" overall length on other highways, 48’ trailer/56' 2 Measured from front of first trailer to rear of second trailer, including connect-
12.6 102° 0 48 48 NR 28 NP 55 20.000%536 34 000 42 000 _ Formula B 80.000 80.000 Maryland overall |9"9"l on other roads; VT— ionger than 45’ trailer, then 60° overaii and ing device: ID — 75’ overall if trl/connector/trl exceeds 61'; OR — 60’ overall
13-6 102 Q0 18 0 - * : : ! a i pemuusuun necessaiy traiier i on group one highway oniy, 68’ overaii traiier iimii aliowed
138 102 0 48 45/48°8 60 28 NP 60 22,400 36,000 54,000 800 Formula B 80,000 80,000 Massachusetts ' measurement generally from kingpin to center of rear axle also gov- nated routes only; %9 _ max,,.m;,,' :r; r length 45; UT — no overall
13-6 102 400 537 537 65 28-6 59/65' 592 20,000% 34,000 39,000 700 Formula B 80,000% 80,000 Michigan erns length limit: CA — 40’ (or 38’ on single axle trailer; over 48’ trailer on Na- |f tranlmg units measure 61' or less; WY — 48’ semitrailer, 40" traile
13-6 102 40-0 53’ 48/537 65 28-6 NP 65 34,000 42,000% 600 Formula B, Table A%’ 80,000 73,280 Minnesota tional Network, but 48’ and over on state routes); GA — 41’ (67'6" overall — doubles combination atlowed of 65" overall length
13-6 102 40-0 53 53 NR 30 30 NR 34,000 34,000 550 Formula B 80,000 80,000 Mississippi length limit, 22" rear underride protection on state designated highways); ID so — sum of trailers plus fow bar (tow bar not to exceed 19')
qa.82 D A ca o P ARS 85 34 000 34 000 NS Formula B. Table A3* 80.000 73.280 Missouri - SQ'A; IL — 40’ (over 48’ trailer); IN —4_0’6" /42'8" /43" (over 48’ trailer manufac- ' Allowed on specified state highways at 65’, but state sets 55’ limit on certain
13-6 102 400 53 80 28 62 oo I €00 1 940 2% 2 ermuia B, ' ' tured after 12/31/84 / over 48 traiier, mig before i/1/85 / iniersiate and other hi hways
140 102 400 53 53 75 28-6 NR 75 34,000 42,000 60077 Formula B 80,000 80,000 Montana Mot 1N 10 mils access) AQ' ME _1Q' femanairad am teait 1 o ool Ao Mo ot S NA _ a@ian. 6 noan. ;s nol Gy
L] i " h I‘HIIUIIBI I‘UIWII\ Wil w -4 HUDUBB' IH SU , MIC T o0 \lllvuaul ou vt nan- e “m“[a“s[ ullul Or tramnef mmns app|y, WA — L0 O ; RO — £0 0O ; URN — £y, OV
148 102 400 53 53 ¥ 85" a5 65 34,000 42,000% NS Table B 80,000 96,000 Nebraska ere over 45’ from rear tractor axle 1o rear semitrailer axle); Ml — 40'8" (desig- — 45’ semitrailer, 28'8" trailer; WY — 48’ itrailer, 40 trailer aliowed
140 102 400 53/NR'8 AR/NR'® 70'® 28-6/NR® 70 70 34,000 42,000 NS Formula B 80,000 109,000 Nevada nated highways); MN — 4 1’ (over 48’ trailer, overall length also cannot exceed  ” OR - 80’ includes unlimited trailer lenath, but permitted on group one highways
New Hampshire 136 102 400 48 48 NR 28 NR 60 34,000° 600 Formula B 80,000 80,000 New Hampshire B85'); SC — 41’ (designated highways); TN — 60’ (measured from kingpin to rear only; NC and VA — unlimited trailer length /60’ overall, state routes only
New Jersey 138 102¢ 350 48 48 NR 28 NP 62 34,0007 800 Formula B ) 80,000 80,000 New Jorsey of trailer); UT - 40'6"; VA — 37' (measured from last tractor axie to first semi-  * QOverall length limit does not apply when trailer length limit is not exceeded
New Mexico 14-0 102 40.0 576 576 g5 286 65 65 600 Table A 86,400 86,400 New Mexico trailer axle); WV — same as VA, above; Wl — 41" (measure applies to 53°  *  State may further restrict limits on certain roads
. . - N waiiers) ®  Singie unit iimits govern
13-6 96° 35-0 48 45 60" 28-6 NP 60 800 Table A, Formula B 80,000 80,000 ew York * MA — 48 by terminal access annual permit (fee charged for annual permit) " Ml -85 on designated highways; TN — 85’ with semitrailer over 48’
13-6 102? 40-0° 48 NRY 80" 28 NP 60 NS 80,000 80,000 North Carolina
13-6 102 50-0 53° NR® 75° NR® 75 75 550 80,000 105,500 North Dakota
13-6 102 400 53 53 NR 28-6 NR 65 650 80,000 80,000 Ohio
136 102 45.0 596 596 NR 29 NR'® 70 34,000 NS 80,000 90,000 Oklahoma FOOTNOTES — Weight
14-0 102 400 53/NR'™ NR 60" 68" 60" 75 2 34,000 600 Oregon #  Higher limits aliowed off interstate (inciuding tolerance where applicable); SC
136 102 400 53 NR 60 286 NP 60 20,000 34,000 : €00 Pennsylvania ~ 35,200 Ibs. it GYW 75,185 Ibs. or less, 32,600 Ibe. on state routes, 65,200
136 ™ 102 400 486 48-8 NR 288 NP NS 22,400 44,000 NS NS " Li Rhode Island Ibs. triaxie on state routes
. 2 r
13-62 102? 40-0° 537 48 NR® 28-6 NR'® NR2° 20,000% 34,0007 42,0007 800% Specific Limits, Table B® South Cfrohna . ::::::Z: g_ g: m:: g: :g:g:g
am ann ar ~ £n £ [NT=311 Q4. 14,16 n1lgg|4 1€ £0 20,000 34'm0 42‘m 800 Formula =3 80 000 South Dakota . o .
4':'-1) :k:f‘\ ?2_\: 007 ?:7 'L‘I:Q| ici-: :’IDu (219 on,r\nr\ 24 NN 24 NN NQ (= | R K0 000 Tennessee " Requ"ea 8 6 or more Of spac'ng
13-0 1027 40-U U’ ouU ) 1a} 200 (A [e1e] U, UUY G4,000 ShR,UVU NS rormuia &2 80,000 ennessee #  Vehicies manufactured before 7/ 1/87 may carry 800 ibs.
13-67 102 45-0 59 59 NR 286 NR 65 20,000 34,000 42,000 650 Table B 80,000 Texas 7 Excludes steer axle from limit; WY - 750 Ibs. steer axle limit
14-0 102 450 487/53" 48’ NR’ 61" 81/NR" 85 20,000% 34,000 42,000 NS Table B 80,000 »  Specific limits apply off Interstate
138 102 800 a8 45/NR* 85° 28 NP 80 22,4007 38,0007 42,5007 600 Table B 80,000 80,000 * Formula B applies over 73,280 Ibs. gross weight
® Formula B applies over 73,27 1 ibs. gross weight
JUR i3 PPN =a7 aim17 ant? na A oo en an nnn 34 000 42 50023 850 Table B8 80,000 80,000 h . N ) . .
136 102 40U o3 ~ > o i > e N P o~ g et o ' Table A applies off Interstate, primary highways and certain other defined
14-0 102 40-0 48 48 H ouU™ ouU i3 LU SV D4, UUU “z,UuU SUU 1avie o GU, V00 Ou,UUU routes - check with state
West Virginia 13-67 102 40-0 53’ NR 60 28 NP 60" 20,000 34,000 42,500% NR Table B 80,000 80,000 2 Formuia B applies over 71,000 Ibs. groas weight; under 7 1,000 Table A
Wisconsin 13-6 102 40-0 537 48 80 286 NP 80 20,000 34,000 42,000 NS Table B 80,000 80,000 ¥ Tabls B applies over 75,186 lbs. gross weight on Interstate
Wyoming [ 140 || t02 60-0 60 60 NR 80% 80 85 || 20,000% 36,000 42,500 600”7 Formula B, Spec. Lim.™ 80,000 117,000 * Maximum allowable axle weight limited to 33,000 Ibs. with one 32,000 Ib. tan-
: dam axla, and aa 18,000 Ib. stasring axls, 11 axlas up 16 164,000 Ibs. with
proper spacinga
D-1 »  Higher weight limits apply for vehicles under 73,280 Ibs. GVW (73,000 Ibs. in

MD)
»  Steer axle limit of 12,000 |bs., except: AZ — 12,000 - 20,000; CA — 12,600; ID
— 14,000; NV ~ 12,500; NM - 10,000-12,000; WY ~ 12,000 - 14,000



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

ABLE A ALLOWABLE LOADS
INTERSTATE NATIONAL NETWORK ALLOWABLE GROSS WEIGHT T

(In 1,000 Ibs.)

(FEDERAL BRIDGE FORMULA)
[o]
inois Minnesota g - Washington o
. = q o = X X o
GROSS WEIGHT LAW FORMULA B: W= 500 (LN/N-1 + 12N + 386) E; g ‘é s " - - " - . - - é = e . - " 21 E
, , . . . + o 5 o o ° ° @ o 2 21 & 2 z z 2 ° 2 2| o
States have adopted the Federa!l Bridge Formula for travel on the Interstate and other public W = maximum weight in pounds carried on any group of two or more axles computed to 2; E S f mé vé mé o X vé xné co:(( ~ 2| 2 L 2 g ) = < % mé ; ©
highways either by formula (Formula B) or by chart (Table B), with the exception of the states nearest 500 pounds. .
found at Table A. Variations may occur due to rounding language adopted or not adopted by L = distanceinfeet between the extremes of any group of two or more consecutive axles. } 1340 440] 440 32.0 32'3 538'0
i . Tabl ears as provided by the Federal Highway Administration. N = number of axles in group under consideration. § | 34.0)| 450 44.0 320135.1)38.0
the respective state e B app p y [+] y | 21330 460! 240 gg‘g gg_g 400
1 | 34.0| 47.0| 44.0 415 . 71410
TABLE B (in 1,000 Ibs.) 8 | 42.0| 48.0| 44.0 42.0 33.2| 37.4] 420]| 480 42.0 37.0
9 | 425|490 485 43.0 3441382(43.0|48.0[ 425 38.1
Distance in feet Maximum load in 1000 Ibs. Distance in feet Maximum load in 1000 Ibs. 10 | 43.5| 50.0( 49.4 | 41.0 43.5 | 49.0 3561390 440 48.0( 435 43.5 | 39.1
between the ex- carried on any group of 2 between the ex- carried on any group of 2 1 440 51.0] 50.3 | 42.0 445 | 495 36.8) 3981|450 | 48.0| 44.0 45.0 | 40.2
tremes of any group or more consecutive axies tremes of any group or more consecutive axies 12 | so0l| s20[51.3| 430 450 | 50.0 38.0[ 40.6 | 46.0 | 48.8 | 45.0 | 50.0 48.0 | 41.3
or 2 or more con- or 2 or more con- 13 | 505(530]|522( 44.0 46.0 [ 51.0 39.2| 41.3 | 470 49.7| 45.5 | 50.5 50.0 | 42.3
secutive axles 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] socutive axles 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] 14 | 515|540!53.1] aas 465|515 57.0 40.4| 42.1| 480 5061 465515 52.0 | 43.4
axies axles axles axles axles axles axles axles axles axles axles axles axies axles axles axles 18 | 520 550 54.0 | 450 | 50.0 475 | 520|575 416|429 490|515) 470|520 540 | 445
14 | 52.5| 56.0| 54.9 | 46.0 | 50.5 48.0 | 53.0| 58.0 428 | 43.7{ 50.0| 52.4| 48.0 | 52.5 | 52.5 | 54.0 | 45.6
4 34.0 48 72.5 76.5 81.5 87.0 92.5 98.0 11 535| 570|558 47.0( 515 49.0 | 535 ( 59.0 44.0| 4451 10| 53.3| 48.5 (535|535 54.0 | 46.7
5 34.0 47 73.5 77.5 82.0 87.5 93.0 98.5 18 | 540|580| 568} 425520 | | 49.5 | 54.0 | 59.5 45214521 620| 542|145 |540|540(56.0) 478
8 34.0 48 74.0 78.0 830 88.0 93. 99.0 19 | 545|59.0(57.7| 480525 50.5 | 5.0 | 60.0 46.41 5371 | 8307 8671 | 50.0 | 54.5 | 54.56 | 58.0 | 48.8
8 and | e 34.0 ;8 788 780 840 3313 3:10 1%13 20 | 555| 600|586 |49.0(535 51.0 [ 555 60.5 | 66.0 | 72.0| 476 | 54.0 | 54.0| 56.0| 51.0 | 55.5 | 556.51 620 | 49.9
m:rnet:::e 38.0 420 ' 2 55.0| 61.0| 59.5 | 50.0 | 64.0 52.0|56.0|61.5|67.0|725|488|549| 555 | 569 51.5|56.0{56.0| 64.0|51.0
9 398.0 42.5 845 895 95.0 100.6 22 | 56.5| 62.060.4 54.5 525|57.0|620|67.5|73.0]500|558]| 5.0(57.8]|525|565]|565]|650]52.1
10 400 435 3 LA s0.0 bas 502 9e.8 g 23 | 575|630/|61.3 55.5 535 |57.5(625]|68.0|735|51.0(56.7| 570 |587|530|57.5|57.5]| 660|531
1 44.0 53 775 81.0 86.0 91.0 96.5 102.0 24 | 580| 640|623 56.0 54.0 | 58.0 | 63.0 | 68.5 | 74.0| 52.0| 57.6 | 580 | 59.6 | 54.0 | 8.0 | 58.0 | 66.0 | 54.2
12 45.0 50.0 54 78.0 81.5 86.5 91.6 97.0 102.5 24 | 58.5| 65.0] 63.2 56.5 59.0 [ 64.0 | 69.0 | 75.0| 63.0| 58.5 ] 9.0 | 60.5| 54.5 | 585 | 58.5 | 66.0 | 55.3
13 458 50.5 55 785 625 67.0 2.0 97.5 | 1030 2§ | 59.5| 66,0 | 64.1 57.5 59.5 | 64.5 [ 70.0 | 75.5 | 54.0 | 59.4 | €0.0 | 61.4 | 55.0 | 59.5 | 59.5 | 66.0 | 56.4
1 o | &8 56 70.5 830 | 75 | 925 | 980 | 10a5 21 | 60.0| 67,0650 58.0 60.0 | 650|705 | 760|550 60.3 | 61.0| 62.3| 56,0 | 60.0 | 60.0 | 66.0 | 57.4
' ' 57 80.0 83.5 88.0 93.0 98.5 104.0 24 | 60.5( 68.0|65.9 58.5 610|655 |71.0|765|560(61.2|620(632]|57.0(605]|61.0|66.0]|585
18 48.0 52.5 58.0 58 84.0 89.0 94.0 99.0 104.5 29 {615 69.0|66.8 59.5 615|665 |71.5(77.0{57.0|62.1|63.0(64.1]57.5(615|62.0|66.0/|596
17 485 535 885 59 8.0 goe S48 ) [od | 1050 3¢ |e20| 700|678 60.0 62.0]67.0{72.0|77.5]168.0|63.0|€4.0|650|585|620|63.0|67.0]607
6 500 245 60.0 ) i } ’ ‘ 31 | 625 710|687 60.5 630|675|730(785|500]|633{€50|650|590]|625)|640)8680]|617
20 510 556 805 66.0 81 86.0 90.5 95.5 101.0 106.5 33 | 635720696 615 63.5|68.0(735(79.0|600|648|66.0(668|600]|635|650]69.0|628
62 se.5 oy 209 | joxs | o g 33 | 64.0| 730|705 62.0 64.0 | 69.0 (740 |795|61.1| 657|670 677 64.0 | 66.0 | 70.0 | 63.9
2 0% | oo | oag | e o o | 2o | ser | o | v 3 65| 740|714 | |ezs 650|655 | 74.5 | 800|622 | 606 |60 |6 | |64 (670710650
23 53.0 57.5 625 68.0 85 88.5 83.0 98.0 103.0 108.5 39 | 655|750]723 635 65.5|70.0|75.0 63.5 | 67.5| 69.0 | 69.5 65.5 | 68.0 | 72.0 | 66.2
24 54.0 58.0 63.0 68.5 74.0 3¢ | 66.0|76.0]|732 64.0 66.0 (705|760 64.6|68.4| 700 704 660 (695 730]67.2
2 45 | 885 | 635 | 690 | 745 o 900 | 910 | o990 | ross | '®° 3] | 665 | 77.0 670 | 715|765 659|693 | 710|713 666 | 70.5 | 74.0 | 68 1
26 555 69.5 64.0 69.5 75.0 68 90.5 95.0 99.5 105.0 34 675|780 67.5|7201}77.0 67.1] 70.2 72.2 6751720 750|689
27 56.0 60.0 85.0 70.0 755 69 91.0 95.5 100.0 105.5 34 | 690/ 79.0 680 | 725|775 683 71.1 73.1 68.0| 725 76.0|69.7
28 57.0 80.5 655 710 U 820 70 81.5 96.0 101.0 106.0 4q | 705 | 80.0 69.0 | 73.0 | 78.0 69.7 | 72.0 74.0 68.5 | 73.0 | 76.0 | 70.6
. . . t . ;
gg g;g 35.0" gg.g 72.0 77.5 83.0 71 92.5 96.5 101.5 106.5 41 | 725( 810 695 |749|79.0 70.8| 729 74.9 695|735|76.0{71.4
72 ggg ggg ;g’ég ;g;-g 43 | 740|820 72.0 70.0| 745|795 720|738 75.8 700|740 76.0| 723
3 59.0 625*" 87.5 725 78.0 83.5 73 . . - 3 . 0 73.0 71.0]75.0| 80.0 733|747 76. 705 | 7501 76.0
% 800 | G381l | S0 | 30 | 785 | G451 900 4 a0 | 85 | 13| 1oed o | 755 | 840 733 715|755 75.6 7ve 71.5 | 755 | 76.0
5 giig-- 3313 ;:Ig 209 ggﬁg grg 76 I 99‘5 104‘5 ' 49 | 76.0 | 85.0 72.0(76.0 76.5 78.5 720|760} 77.0
as 855" 70.0 75.0 80.5 . 1 - - - 4q | 76.5 77.0 77.4 79.4 725|765|77.4
] L4 96.0 100.0 105.0 a1 | 778 775 78.3 80.0 735 |77.0| 78.3
38 66.0 705 76.5 81.0 86.5 92.0 78 96.5 101.0 105.5 78.0 792
a7 66.5° 71.0 76.0 815 87.0 93.0 79 97.5 101.5 106.0 44 | 78.0 . . 74.0 | 78.0( 79.9
38 675" 715 77.0 82.0 87.5 93.5 80 98.0 102.0 106.5 4d | 785 79.0 80.1 745|785
2 et 58 ;7‘5 gg'g gg'g 33'2 81 98.5 102.5 107.0 59 | 790 79.5 81.0 755179.0
40 885 730 8.0 ' ' ‘ 82 990 | 1030 | 1080 51 | 80.0 80.0 81.9 76.0 | 80.0
41 89.5 7386 78.5 84.0 89.5 95.0 83 100.0 104.0 108.5 52 82.8 76.5 | 80.5
42 70.0 74.0 79.0 84.5 90.0 95.5 84 104.5 109.0 53 83.7 77.5 | 81.0
43 7o.g ;5.0 80.0 gg.g go.g ggg 85 105.0 54 846 7800 | 845
a4 71. 5.5 80.5 . 1. ! : :
45 72.0 76.0 81.0 86.0 91.5 97.5 86 105.5 59 85.5 785|825
. , 87 106.0 56 86.4 79.5 | 83.0
88,000 may be carried on tandem axles apaced at least 36’ apart. 88 107.0 57 800 | 835
NOTE: States that have & “table” in their law [See Type of Restriction on other side) may have slight weight ditferences for 89 107.5 . .
lected axles /distances due to rounding. 20 108.0 58 84.0
NOTE: All states applying Table B or Formula B restrict Interstate highways to 80,000 Ibs. 91 108.5 59 85.0
NOTE: The higher 8’ tandem weight is not a requirement of Formula B, but rather is an interpretation by the tederal government, 92 108.0 60 85.5
and has not neceasarily been adopted by individual states. 61 88.0
** Dump trailer, tank trailer, ocean transport container combinations — 68,000 Ibs. until 8/ 1/88, apply outer bridge limits i




WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

APPENDIX E

FM 55-312

CONVOY COMMANDER’'S CHECKLIST

PART |I. CONVOY PLANNING CHECKLIST
Actions References

IDENTIFY VEHICLES FM 55-312
Has the convoy clearance number been placed on the appropriate vehicles?

What are the number and type of vehicles needed to accomplish the mission?

What are the type and number of vehicles needed to control and support the convoy?

What are the type and number of trailers needed for the movement?

Are there any oversize/overweight vehicles?

Are there any nonmilitary vehicles in the convoy?

IDENTIFY PERSONNEL FM 55-312
Who are the personnel that will be going with the convoy?

What is the rank and gender of the identified personnel?

Who will serve as the command structure?

Who are the qualified drivers and assistant drivers?

Who are the personnel that will not be driving the vehicles?

Who are the personnel that will be road guards?

ORGANIZE CONVOY FM 55-312
How many march units will be in the convoy?

Which vehicles are in each march unit?

What is the interval between march units?

Who is assigned to each vehicle?

Has the pacesetter for each march unit been identified?

DETERMINE ETA AT DESTINATION None

DETERMING METHOD OF VEHICLE SUPPORT TO BE USED FM 55-312
WHILE EN ROUTE CONUSA Convoy

Support
How much POL will the vehicle require? Directories

How often will they need to refuel? Vehicle TMs

E-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

Actions References

How will POL be obtained while en route?

How will maintenance support be obtained?

DETERMING HOW THE PERSONNEL WILL BE SUPPORTED WHILE FM 55-312
EN ROUTE AR 55-29

How many rest halts will be required?
How many meals will be required?
How many meals will be provided?
Will the convoy stop overnight?

How will medical support be provided?

DETERMINE HOW INTERNAL CONVOY COMMUNICATIONS WILL FM 55-312
BE PROVIDED Unit SOI

What communications will be used?

Where will the communication equipment be placed in the convoy?

SELECT ROUTE FM 55-312
CONUSA Convoy

Have all the possible routes been identified? Support
Directories

Have all the routes been reconnoitered?
Is the route selected suitable for the vehicles, cargo, and operators?

Does the route selected have the needed support facilities?

DETERMING ROUTE TO BE USED FM 55-312
What are the start and release points?

What are the highway route numbers?

Have the critical route sections been identified?

Have the locations and duration of all halts been identified?

Has the rate of march for each route segment been established?

ENSURE THAT ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET FM 55-312
FM 55-30
Has the road movement request been prepared? FM 101-5
FORSCOM Reg
Have the DD Forms 1266 been prepared, if required? 55-1

Have the operations or movement orders been prepared?
Have the required requests and supporting documents been forwarded?

Are the appropriate accident documents on hand such as
DA Form 285 (US Army Accident Investigation Report) and AR 385-40?



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

PART II. CONVOY PREPARATION CHECKLIST
Actions References

FM 55-312

ENSURE THAT VEHICLES ARE READY TO MOVE FM 55-312
Vehicle TMs
Have PMCs been performed on vehicles to include trailers? FM 55-30

Have all deficiencies been corrected?

Have the vehicles been fueled?

Have all five-gallon fuel cans been filled, if required?

Are all vehicles properly configured?

Are the required Bl available and serviceable?

Is the required safety equipment available and serviceable?
Is all equipment loaded properly?

Are all the vehicles properly marked?

Are the vehicles properly assembled?

Are the vehicles properly dispatched?

ENSURE THAT PERSONNEL ARE READY TO MOVE FM 55-312

Convoy OPORD
Has all remedial training, familiarization, or qualification testing been completed?

Do all personnel have their proper uniforms?

Do all personnel have their required personal equipment?

ENSURE THAT THE CONVOY COMMANDER HAS THE FOLLOWING FM 55-312
DOCUMENTSTO TAKE WITH HIM DURING THE MOVEMENT FORSCOM Reg
Approved road movement order. o

Graphic strip map.

Applicable CONUSA Support Directories.

Highway maps for all states through which the convoy will travel.

All documents required to obtain logistical support for the convoy (for example, meal tickets).

copy of convoy OPORD.

Extra copies of the convoy en route report forms for making en route reports to the SMCC.

Any other documents required by the unit SOP.

ENSURE THAT ALL MEMBERS OF THE CONVOY COMMAND STRUCTURE None
HAVE COPIES OF THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

E-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

Actions References
ENSURE THAT ALL CONVOY DRIVERS RECEIVE A BRIEFING THAT FM 55-312
COVERSTHE FOLLOWING ITEMS FM 55-30

Convoy route and march table. FORSCOM Reg
Convoy route and march table. 55-1

Convoy OPORD

Use of the approval request for convoy clearance and strip map.
Reporting requirements (internal and external).

Procedures during halts (PMCs, vehicle security, safety).

Safety during movement.

Security of sensitive equipment (address the use of safe havens, if applicable).
Maintenance procedures.

Accident and emergency procedures.

Convoy organization and vehicle assignments.

Personnel and position of convoy command structure.

PART IIl. CONVOY MOVEMENT CHECKLIST

ENSURE THAT THE MOVEMENT IS BEING EXECUTED PROPERLY FM 55-312
Convoy OPORD
Are the intervals between the serials and march units being maintained? RMO

Are the intervals between the vehicles being maintained?
Is the proper rate of march being maintained?

Are the arrival and departure times at state lines and intersections being met?

CONDUCT PLANNED HALTS PROPERLY FM 55-312
Convoy OPORD
Are arrival and departure times being met? RMO

Are the required PMCs being performed?
Do the vehicle operators appear alert?

Are the loads inspected to ensure that they are still secure?

CONDUCT UNPLANNED HALTS PROPERLY FM 55-312
Convoy OPORD
Are mechanical problems being handled in a safe and proper manner? RMO

Have the proper accident reports been prepared?
Have accidents been reported to the local law enforcement agencies?

Are proper accident and emergency procedures being followed when necessary?

E-4



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

Actions

ENSURE THAT THE REQUIRED REPORTS BEING FILED WITH
THE SMCC UPON ARRIVAL AT THE CVNS.

Convoy commanders may use the work sheet shown to log reports.

ERP LOCATION ARRIVAL TIME

FM 55-312

References

FORSCOM Reg
55-1

REPORTED TO SMCC

E-5



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM
APPENDIX F

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONVOY
WARNING SIGNS

FM 55-312

SCOPE
Specifications for convoy signs that are highly visible to approaching vehicle operators both day and night (AR 55-29).
DESIGN

1. Signsreading CONVOY FOLLOWS and CONVOY COMMANDER will be 8 x 50 inches with a 3/8-inch-wide
border inserted 3/8 inch from sign edge.

2. The legend will be 4 inches high.

3. Signs reading CONVOY AHEAD and CONVOY COMMANDER will be 16 x 50 inches with a 3/8-inch-wide
border inserted 3/8 inch from the sign edge.

4. The legend will be 5 inches high.
COLOR AND MATERIAL
1. Signs of both sizes shall have the same color combination.

2. Background will be yellow reflex-reflective sheeting meeting federal specification LS-300A-Type 1, Class 2 or 3,

reflectivity 1, color j or reflective paint, which will meet General Services Administration (GSA) schedules listed under
Class 8010.

3. Legend and sign border shall be black nonreflective material with opaque inks compatible with base material.

CONSTRUCTION
Finished sign may be applied to any of the following by heat-activated or pressure-sensitive adhesive
ZUnpainted aluminum .064 gauge.

ZExterior grade plywood (US Commercial Standard CS 44-60). Galvanized steel .064 gauge.

F-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM
APPENDIX G

SAMPLE OPERATOR’S REPORT ON MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS

(SF 91)

FM 55-312

p:ge

4

OPERATOR'S REPORT OF
MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT]

This form is to be completed by the
Government operator at the time and
the scene of the sccident if possible.
See the Privacy Act Statement on

DEPARTMENT Of AGENCY
muinno LOCATION OF omzrm 10 WHICH#fou ARE ASSIGNED

/232 -7‘“'(\7,«‘“-‘, oy,
ot Gulei , /a -

:
§

-

DATA

Pring
cleaely

LAST NAME
ADAms.

FINST NAME

Lo e .

MIDOLE TNMITIAL | AGE

>/

RANK, RATING Ol?

SZAVICE MUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY MO.

/73-02 -2OF¢

IEW'I MOTOR VENICLE
é OPERATOR PLAMIT NO.

(%4

2. ACCIDENT TIME
AND LOCATION

s Do s /5

HOME mnss (Namber, 1reet, city, Stare, ZIP cqfe)

Vo Tt L

mmn: NO.

2) R2f- 0002

R—IW

TIME

ER OF HOURS OM

o.m. |OUTY PRIOR TO

OP4Y sa |accioent

PLACE OF ACCIDENY (1 ox cr
neavest city, or sther landmar

&A&;WM

"ol Erl Lo

‘y give number, street, city and Siate, i| subride city limits, indicate mileage to

Ll Stz -

l"“iﬂ"‘ Yeeorrot t .

PURPOSE OF TRIP

y ouned.

3. FEDERAL VEMICLE
(Incinding prirate
Federally sperated)

1

2

l!GISTR.Ac!lIOI NUMBER OR OTHIR

PARTS OF VEMICLE DAMAGED (Drrcribe) M P M

OPERATOR'S ESTIMATED
AMOUNT OF DAMAGE

s 789

3 | 1F THIS WAS A BACKING ACCIDENT,
WAS A GUIOE AVAILABLE?

Ove {wo LiXe O

Ow

4. OTHER YERICLE INVOLVED (/) wer.
thon wwe, thow 18 siem 12, page 3)

e?"{

" ¢/ Ao

YEAR

7987

MMJ‘S STATE PERMIT NUMBER

327207

Y7

IVENICLE LICENSE NUMBER AND STATE

AMY 23372

NAME

e, Letle. T

L

J Ef:‘: RESS (Namber, strers, iy, State, ZIP cody)
/'//¢ 87% _97 Lye Ly
OWNED /}@ :Y

S (Number, mm m Sn

/Y2

;'(’!# A e Ly

S. OTHER

mmmmwmo%” 7

OPERATOR'S ESTIMATED
AMOUNT OF DAMAGE

s SO0

ATY DAMAGED (Ex}l‘. 1f more :p-n 11 nerded, consinne in item 12, pagy T.)

Aol .-

STANDARD FORIl 91 PAGE 1 ( EV 11-76)
Prescribed

GSA, FPMR 101-39-8

Figure G-1. Sample of SF 91, Page 1.

G-1



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

Y/

3

= A

5| Lol | i Cidf) 109 §7%5 1ot
A ’
i

9. WITNESSES AND POLICE

V2 hewenple)

AADGE NUMBER ?Cgf } uwgum Ez

32/

lﬂ. ACCIDENT (CONDITIONS

m"""‘ (Incindes pr iva Yﬂurl F;Je rally operaszd)

OTHER VEHITLE (2)

==="" e

WY | Zauf g Mecpmex (260

dalf m 2. BF

etan -

&U—A/Z‘(

éf/MM

APPROX!-

> T

(Wetor y etc.) mow, elc.

MATE
SPEED 3. s per Hour SO WLEs PR HOUR
CONDITION OF ROADWAY WEATHER (Clear, foggy, rain, TYPE OF ROADWAY (comcrere,

) macadam, ¢tc.)

/’MM t_

W g S =

Jé-u/-cﬂ'

OTNER INFORMAJTON (Explain stop signs, traffic signals, ob;}liou. t.) N Z -
M §¢./ Elom, e WM,

.a Py
, £

STANDARD FORM $1 PAGE 2 (REV. 11-76}

Figure G-1. Sample of SF 91, Page 2. (Continued).



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

A_llli
:‘
b

m-?’,dq,dé

MMM,@/
y _ o L A-A“_AA,_JA-./AY

12, OTHIER VEHICLE OR PROPERTY INVOLVED

CONTINUATION-—If more than one sebscle involved

MAKE T E YEAR

OPERATOR'S STATE PERMIT NUMBER VENICLE LICENSE RUMBER ANR STATE
NAME

OPER-.

ATED

sy NOME ADDRESS (Number, strces, sy, Ntuie, 21P (ode)

ADORESS (Number, street, coty. State, ZIP code)

PARTS OF YEHICLE OAMAGED (Deicribe) OPERATOR'S ESTI!MI b/
AMOUNT OF AGE

OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED (Exp/ain)

* B

DIAGRAM WHAT b emtr Prorrst srtucie o0 § - meher o' cte 00 1~ asbutionel swherte Y. Saee - » O

HAPPENED BY 00 3. o0d ohpw Suectan of 1ineel by tew S B 0.8t BF ottt b b S b
A e LOW 1t 2 ..SI’. T i
Bouten bae ofow MM mmw o == m U
Me oD
i
__2‘_";‘:..’3-—9-'-'"-"5“,.
S s
o a2

STANDARD FORM 21 PAGE 3 (REV. 11-76)

Figure G-1. Sample of SF 91, Page 3. (Continued).

FM 55-312
STAYE WHO GAVE MEDICAL AID, IF ANY WAS GIVEN WHERE WAS INJURED YAKEN
[ — : .
g CONDITION OF OTHER DRIVER , /
& | ¥ other driver or pcnm injured made stitements as to of id and extent of person. ot
E proparty damage, relate ion, algp, give names and sddresses of o@pcrs huving wch statemepts.

G-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

G-4

FM 55-312

14. OPERATOR'S STATEMENT OF ACCIDENT AND USE OF SAFETY EQUIPMENY

.
Tell im your oun w.iv biw LQ p M
the accrdon: happiiica. M M

o—— - ” Y /4 _l”’l

2 ﬂ..‘ l..l‘n 1‘- ./44[‘/

M&/M‘/M (de, wét_e,

Mﬁ,{e/@a’v 32 a3 MrY. \i&

MM}L«"’/&I‘M M., a pet

N s £— s Dl v/ 1 Y4

WW”WW{ 4

&

‘JQM_W; )
74

[ 4 _ $1 IS 07 comos X7
Ly 1] fl, were 'ﬂ' l' wje
WITH SEAT BELTS? YES D [ ]

at time of accident m YES D L{¢]

@ Have you answered ALL the questions as completely as possibie?

In compliance with the Privacy Act of 1974, the following information is provided: Solicitation of the
information requested on this form is authorized by Titie 40 U.S.C. Section 491. Disclosure of the infor.
mation by a Federal em loyco is mandatory as it is the first step in the Govearnment's investigation of a
motor vehicle ident. The pri purposes for which the Information is intended to be used are to
provide necessary data for use by jegai counsei in iegai sctions resuiiing from the accident and to pro-
vide accident m(ormaﬁonlshﬂshcs for use in snalyzin and d methods of reduc-
ing accidents. Routine use of the information may be Fodonl State or locat governments, or agencles,
when relevant to civil, criminal, or r'.vlno'y invoﬂl‘ or An employee of a Federal
agency who fails to report accuulcly [ ident Involviu 8 Federal vehicle or who refuses
to cooperate in the investigation of an accident may be subject (o administrative sanciions.

OPERATOR

DATE SIGNED
SIGN HERE

TULS. R LGRS gl LT

STANDARD FORM 91 PAGE 4 (REV. 11-76)

Figure G-1. Sample of SF 91, Page 4. (Continued).



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312
3 APRIL 1991

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:
CARL E. VUONO

General United States Army
Chief of Staff

Officia:
PATRICIA P. HICKERSON

Colonel, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

Active Army, USAR and ARNG: To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-11E, Requirements for
FM 55-312, Military Convoy Operations in the Continental United States (QTY rar block no. 1207).

#U.S. Government Printing Office: 388-421/02486



WWW.SURYJVALEBOOKS.COM
GLOSSARY

Section I. Acronyms and Abbreviations

AASHTO American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials
AR Army regulation

ARNG Army National Guard

CB center of balance

CCN convoy clearance number

CG center of gravity

CHD CONUS highway directory

CLO chief logistics officer

CMO convoy movement order

CONUS continental United States

CONUSA numbered armies in the continental United States
CP checkpoint

CST Central Standard Time

CVN convoy vehicle number

DA Department of Army

DARMS Developmental Army Readiness and Mobilization System
DD form Department of Defense form

DMC defense movement coordinator

DOD Department of Defense

DOT Department of Transportation

ERP en route reporting points

EST Eastern Standard Time

ETA estimated time of arrival

ETD estimated time of departure

FCJ4 FORSCOM Joint 4

FM field manual

FORSCOM United States Army Forces Command

FR FORSCOM regulation

GPM gallons per mile

Glosssary-1



FM 55-312

GVW
HRPT

HS
ITO
JSAC

b

LSA
LSC
MIH
MOBCON
MP
mph
MRMO
MRMR
MS
MSPS
MST
MTBSP
NA
NGB
NHPN
NSN
ODCSLOG
OF
PMC
POE
POL
RCAS
RON
RP
SAT
SMCC
SOl

Glossary-2

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

gross vehicle weight

highway regulation point team

home station

installation transportation officer
Joint State Area Command

pound(s)

Logistical Support Agency
Logistical Support Center

miles in an hour

mobilization movement and control
military police

miles per hour

mobilization road movement order
mobilization road movement request
mobilization station

Mobilization Station Planning System
Mountain Standard Time
mobilization troop base stationing plan
not applicable

National Guard Bureau

national highway planning network

national stock number

Office of the Deputy Chief of Staff for Logistics

optional form
premaintenance check

port of embarkation
petroleum, oil, and lubricants
Reserve Component Automation System
remain overnight

release point

software acceptance test

state movement control center

signal operations instructions



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

SOP standing operating procedure

SP start point

SPOE sea port of embarkation

SSD service support directory

STARC State Area Command
STRAHNET strategic highway corridor network
B technical bulletin

TC-ACCIS Transportation Coordinator Automated Command and Control Information System
™ technical manual

umcC unit movement coordinator

UMO unit movement officer

USAR US Army Reserve

USPFO US Property and Fiscal Office

wt weight

Section Il. Terms

Average speed--the average number of miles traveled per hour calculated over the whole journey, excluding
specifically ordered halts. It is expressed in miles per hour.

Column--a formation in which elements are placed one directly behind the other.

Column gap--the space between two organized elements following each other on the same route. It can be calcu-
lated in units of length of time as measured from the rear of one element to the front of the following element.

Column length--the length of roadway occupied by a column in movement, including the gaps inside the column,
from the front of the leading vehicle to the rear of the last vehicle.

Convoy--a group of motor vehicles organized for the purpose of control and orderly movement with or without es-
cort protection. For the purpose of this manual it is any group of--

ZSix or more vehicles temporarily organized to operate as a column with or without escort, proceeding together
under a single commander.

ZTen or more vehicles per hour dispatched to the same destination over the same route.
ZFive or less vehicles operating as a column under a single commander if the following conditions exist
- Any level of mobilizatio/deployment has been ordered.

- When the movement is conducted in conjunction with, or as a result of, an exercise or annual training.

Convoy commander--the officer or noncommissioned officer in charge of the vehicles and operating personnel or a
convoy, designated as such by the person authorizing the movement.

Glossary-3



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

Convoy route--ther specific route assigned to each convoy by the appropriate routing authority.

Express highway--a limited access highway with a minimum of two lanes for traffic in each direction with a median
strip separating traffic traveling in opposite directions.

Expresways--high-speed highways, including the interstate highway system freeways, thruways, superhighways,
and parkways. Expressways are characterized by the following:

Z Controlled access.

Z Overpasses and underpasses for cross traffic.
Z Center dividing strips.

Z Absence or minimum of stop sign or lights.
Z Wide lanes.

Z Good quality of paving.

Z Easy curves and grades.

Z Long-sight distances

Gross weight--the combined weight of the vehicle and the load.

Infiltration--the movement of vehicles onto a roadway either in small groups or individually at extended or ir-
rerular intervals so as not to provide a concentration of vehicles at any one given area.

Logistic support--the provision of billets, bivouac areas, meals, POL supplies, and maintenance services at military
installations, or the provisions for billets or bivouac areas anywhere along the convoy route.

March unit--a subordinate element of a serial which moves and halts at the order of one commander.

Mobilization movement and control (MOBCON)--a DA-approved program to establish a movement control cen-
ter in each STARC. The movement control center will collect, analyze, and consolidate all DOD organic move-
ments and develop a master movement plan for mobilization and deployment.

Motor vehicle--a self-propelled boosted, or towed conveyance for transporting a load on land.
Pace--the regulated speed of a column element as set by the pacesetter to maintain the average speed prescribed.

Pass time--the actual time between the movement where the first vehicle passes a given point and the moment when
the last vehicle passes the same point.

Rate of march--the average number of miles traveled in a given period of time, including all ordered short halts; it
does not include long halts, such as messing or overnight stops. It is expressed in miles in the hour.

Road clearance distance--tie total distance the head of a motor column must travel for the entire column to clear
a given section of the mad.

Road clearance time--the total time the head of the motor column must travel for the entire column to clear a
given section of the road.

Serial--an element or group of elements within a series which is given a numerical or alphabetical designation for
convenience of planning, scheduling, and control. It is the largest element of a convoy, and it moves and halts at
the order of one commander.

Special movement--any vehicle movement which consists of or includes any overweight or oversize vehicle, any
cargo or explosives or any other dangerous articles, and/or having any requirement for en route logistical support.

Glossary-4



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

State Area Command(STARC)--a mobilization entity within the Army National Guard (ARNG) state head-

quarters and headquarters detachment that is ordered to active duty when ARNG units in that state are alerted for
mobilization. It provides for control of mobilized ARNG units from home station until arrival at mobilization sta-
tion. It is also responsible for planning and executing military support for civil defense, land defense plans under

the respective area commander, and military folly assistance.

State movement Control center (SMCC)--the agency responsible for performing the convoy movement control
responsibilities of the Adjutant General of each state.

Superhighway--see Expressway.
Time distance--time required for a vehicle to travel between two points at a prescribed rate of speed.
Time gap--the time which lapses between successive elements of a column as they move past a given point.

Trail element--the last element of a convoy, normally composed of personnel and equipment that provides services
to the convoy.

Unit movement officer--a unit officer (or senior NCO) designated by the commander to prepare and maintain ap-
propriate documentation, unit loading plans, and so forth, and to handle all other arrangements for a unit move-
ment.

Vehicle distance--the distance between the rear of a vehicle to the front bumper of the following vehicle.

Glossary-5



WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

FM 55-312

INDEX

accidents, 3-4

vehicle fire, 3-5

explosives or hazardous cargo, 3-6

fire hazard, 3-6

high-tension power lines, 3-6
administrative convoy, 1-9, 3-6
Army National Guard (ARNG), 1-1, 1-3, 1-6, 2-6
ARNG. See Army National Guard.
bridges, 1-4
CCN. See convoy clearance number.
changes in logistical support requirements, 1-6
checkpoint, 1-6, 1-7

CONUSA. See numbered armies in the continental
United States.

convoy
clearance number (CCN), 1-4, 1-5, 2-8, 2-10, 2-11
close column formation, 3-1
commander, 1-4, 1-5, 2-1, 2-3, 2-4, 2-5, 2-6, 2-8, 3-7
emergency vehicles, 2-10
en route report, 3-7, Fig 1-4
entering expressway, 3-1
exiting expressway, 3-2
functional elements, 2-2
identification flags, 2-9
inspection, 2-11
length, 1-3
L-shaped symbols, 2-10, Fig 2-8
organizational elements, 2-1
representative, 3-3
types of, 1-7
vehicle placement, 2-3
CP. See checkpoint.

DD Form 1265, 1-3, 1-4, 1-5, 2-6, 3-2, App A
DD Form 1266,1-3, 1-4, 1-5, 2-6, App A
DMC. See defense movement coordinator.

defense movement coordinator (DMC), 1-2, 1-3, 1-4,
1-5, 1-7

deployment convoy, 1-9
direction of movement, 1-3
distance factors, 2-1
emergency convoy clearance request, 1-3
en route reporting requirements, 1-2, 3-7
en route reporting point, 1-7
ERP. See en route reporting point.
escort
by state or local police, 2-5, 2-9, 3-1
by MPs, 2-9
FORSCOM Regulation 55-1, 1-1, 1-9

FORSCOM. See United States Army Forces
Command.

four-way flashers, 2-10
heavy-equipment transporter (HET), 1-5
HET. See heavy-equipment transporter.
highway

markers, 1-4

numbering system, 1-4

types of, 1-4

warning Kit, 2-6
logistical support, 2-10
logistical support data, 1-7
MOBCON. See mobilization movement and control.
march

column, 2-1

commander, 2-4

Index-1



unit, 2-1,2-2,2-3
mobilization convoy, 1-7, 1-9

mobilization movement and control (MOBCON), 1-1,
1-5, 1-9

motor convoy, 1-1
movement priority, 1-3

numbered armies in the continental United States
(CONUSA), 1-1, 1-2

OF Form 346, 2-4

pacesetter, 2-2, 2-3, 2-4, 2-8

RAW. Seerotating amber warning light.
reflectors, use of, 3-3

refueling, 3-3

refueling site, Fig 1-3

release point (RP), 1-6, 1-7

rest areas, 1-6, 3-2, 3-3

rotating amber warning light (RAWL), 2-3, 2-9
routing, 1-3, 1-4

RP. Seerelease point.

serial, 2-1, 3-3

sign messages, 2-6

Index-2

WWW.SURVIVALEBOOKS.COM

SMCC. See State movement control center.
SP. See start point.

STARC. See State Area Command.

start point (SP), 1-6, 1-7

State Area Command (STARC), 1-1, 1-3

state movement control center (SMCC), 1-1, 1-2, 1-3,
1-5,1-7,2-6

strip map, 1-5,1-6,2-6, 2-11, Fig 1-2

TC-ACCIS. See Transportation Coordinator
Automated Command and Control Information
System.

time factors, 2-1

toll booth clearance, 1-4
toll roads, 1-4, 3-3

trail officer, 2-2, 2-3
trail party, 2-3

Transportation Coordinator Automated Command
and Control Information System (TC-ACCIS), 1-5,
2-8

tunnels, 1-4

United States Army Forces Command (FORSCOM),
1-1, 1-5

visual hand signals, Fig 2-5



	312toc.pdf
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PREFACE
	CHAPTER 1.
	Motor Convoys
	Convoy Movement and Control
	US Army Forces Command (FORSCOM)
	Numbered Armies in the Continental United States (CONUSA)
	Automated Convoy Management in CONUS
	State Area Command (STARC)/Joint State Area Command (JSAC)
	State Movement Control Center (SMCC)
	SMCC Responsibilities
	SMCC Operations
	Convoy Movement Authority
	Routing
	Highway Identification
	Route Selection
	Deconflicting Highway Space
	Manual Convoy Clearance Requests and Special Hauling Permits
	Transportation Coordinator Automated Command and Control Information System (TC-ACCIS)
	Mobilization Convoy Clearance Requests
	Preparation of the Graphic Strip Map
	Communications With En Route Convoys
	Interstate Communications
	Communications Across CONUSA Boundaries
	Interagency Communications
	En Route Assistance Report
	Obtaining Arrival Time

	CHAPTER 2.
	Convoy Organization Planning
	Internal Convoy Organization
	Convoy Commander
	Serial/March Unit Commanders
	Pacesetter
	Preparation of Drivers
	Assistant Drivers
	Convoy Communications
	Visual Communications
	Civilian Police Traffic Control
	Convoy Identification
	Control Vehicle Identification
	Safety Equipment and Warning Devices
	Logistical Support
	Final Actions Before Departure

	CHAPTER 3.
	Entering Convoy Routes
	Driving On Expressways
	Exiting an Expressway
	Rest and Meal Halts On Conventional Highways
	Rest and Meal Halts On Expressways
	Refueling Halts
	Toll Roads, Bridges, and Tunnels
	Halts Due to Mechanical Failure
	Accident Procedures
	Vehicle Accidents Causing a Fire or Creating an Electrical or Fire Hazard
	Convoy Commander’s En Route Report to Clearance Authority

	APPENDIX A.
	APPENDIX B.
	APPENDIX C.
	APPENDIX D.
	APPENDIX E.
	APPENDIX F.
	APPENDIX G.
	GLOSSARY
	Section I.  Acronyms and Abbreviations
	II.  Terms

	REFERENCES
	INDEX
	AUTHORIZATION PAGE

	312pref.pdf
	312ref.pdf
	3121ch.pdf
	3122ch.pdf
	3123ch.pdf
	312appa.pdf
	312appb.pdf
	312appc.pdf
	312appd.pdf
	312appe.pdf
	312appf.pdf
	312appg.pdf
	312auth.pdf
	312gloss.pdf
	312ind.pdf

